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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements
STEVEN MADDEN, LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

June 30,
2025

December 31,
2024

June 30,
2024

(in thousands, except par value) (unaudited)   (unaudited)
ASSETS      
Current assets:      
Cash and cash equivalents $ 111,714  $ 189,924  $ 180,457 
Short-term investments 140  13,484  11,761 
Accounts receivable, net of allowances of $5,904, $4,670 and $3,204 86,211  45,653  36,624 
Factor accounts receivable 289,942  348,659  341,967 
Inventories 436,968  257,625  241,643 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 54,002  34,463  28,448 
Income tax receivable and prepaid income taxes 18,799  4,887  19,208 
Total current assets 997,776  894,695  860,108 
Property and equipment, net 104,423  57,388  49,056 
Operating lease right-of-use asset 220,089  139,695  143,480 
Deposits and other 21,641  22,214  15,553 
Deferred tax assets 2,175  610  609 
Goodwill 266,602  183,737  183,374 
Intangibles, net 282,372  113,432  122,884 

Total Assets $ 1,895,078  $ 1,411,771  $ 1,375,064 

LIABILITIES      
Current liabilities:      
Accounts payable $ 235,716  $ 206,889  $ 189,772 
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 181,270  142,452  143,127 
Operating leases – current portion 56,179  43,172  44,961 
Income taxes payable 11,419  6,147  7,204 
Current portion of long-term debt 5,625  —  — 
Contingent payment liability – current portion 2,979  —  11,957 
Accrued incentive compensation 3,404  15,061  8,909 
Total current liabilities 496,592  413,721  405,930 
Contingent payment liability – long-term portion 17,406  7,565  9,543 
Operating leases – long-term portion 189,404  109,816  112,988 
Long-term debt 287,865  —  — 
Deferred tax liabilities 38,574  4,628  9,078 
Other liabilities 1,874  44  5,169 
Total Liabilities 1,031,715  535,774  542,708 
Commitments, contingencies, and other (Note 13)
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY      
Preferred stock – $0.0001 par value, 5,000 shares authorized; none issued; Series A Junior Participating preferred
stock – $0.0001 par value, 60 shares authorized; none issued —  —  — 
Common stock – $0.0001 par value, 245,000 shares authorized,137,961, 137,248 and 137,180 shares issued,
72,651, 72,157 and 72,606 shares outstanding 7  7  7 
Additional paid-in capital 629,071  614,381  600,222 
Retained earnings 1,758,361  1,787,851  1,728,102 
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (39,782) (48,291) (36,746)
Treasury stock – 65,310, 65,091 and 64,574 shares at cost (1,514,427) (1,506,229) (1,483,306)
Total Steven Madden, Ltd. stockholders’ equity 833,230  847,719  808,279 
Noncontrolling interest 30,133  28,278  24,077 
Total stockholders’ equity 863,363  875,997  832,356 

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity $ 1,895,078  $ 1,411,771  $ 1,375,064 

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements - unaudited.

1



STEVEN MADDEN, LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

(unaudited)
 

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
(in thousands, except per share data) 2025 2024 2025 2024
Net sales $ 556,090  $ 521,709  $ 1,107,472  $ 1,072,276 
Licensing fee income 2,910  1,844  5,062  3,658 
Total revenue 559,000  523,553  1,112,534  1,075,934 
Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and amortization) 332,973  306,424  660,240  633,990 
Gross profit 226,027  217,129  452,294  441,944 
Operating expenses 263,865  163,709  441,128  328,428 
Change in valuation of contingent payment liability 2,420  6,550  (2,075) 8,200 
Impairment of intangibles —  —  —  1,700 
(Loss) / income from operations (40,258) 46,870  13,241  103,616 
Gain on derivative 9,252  —  9,252  — 
Interest and other (expense) / income – net (3,795) 1,354  (2,966) 2,909 
(Loss) / income before provision for income taxes (34,801) 48,224  19,527  106,525 
Provision for income taxes 3,911  11,276  16,979  25,015 
Net (loss) / income (38,712) 36,948  2,548  81,510 
Less: net income attributable to noncontrolling interest 765  1,572  1,602  2,200 
Net (loss) / income attributable to Steven Madden, Ltd. $ (39,477) $ 35,376  $ 946  $ 79,310 

Basic net (loss) / income per share $ (0.56) $ 0.50  $ 0.01  $ 1.10 

Diluted net (loss) / income per share $ (0.56) $ 0.49  $ 0.01  $ 1.09 

Basic weighted average common shares outstanding 70,870  71,458  70,822  71,875 
Effect of dilutive securities – options/restricted stock —  546  148  555 
Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding 70,870  72,004  70,970  72,430 

Cash dividends declared per common share $ 0.21  $ 0.21  $ 0.42  $ 0.42 

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements - unaudited.
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STEVEN MADDEN, LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive (Loss) / Income

(unaudited)
 

Three Months Ended June 30, 2025 Six Months Ended June 30, 2025

(in thousands) Pre-tax amounts Tax benefit
After-tax
amounts

Pre-tax
amounts Tax benefit

After-tax
amounts

Net (loss) / income $ (38,712) $ 2,548 
Other comprehensive income / (loss):    
      Foreign currency translation adjustment $ 12,977  $ —  12,977  $ 13,465  $ —  13,465 

Loss on cash flow hedging derivatives (8,709) 2,274  (6,435) (5,103) 1,333  (3,770)
Total other comprehensive income $ 4,268  $ 2,274  6,542  $ 8,362  $ 1,333  9,695 

Comprehensive (loss) / income (32,170) 12,243 
Less: comprehensive income attributable to noncontrolling interests 1,801  2,788 
Comprehensive (loss) / income attributable to Steven Madden, Ltd. $ (33,971) $ 9,455 

Three Months Ended June 30, 2024 Six Months Ended June 30, 2024

(in thousands) Pre-tax amounts Tax benefit
After-tax
amounts

Pre-tax
amounts Tax expense

After-tax
amounts

Net income $ 36,948  $ 81,510 
Other comprehensive income / (loss):
      Foreign currency translation adjustment $ (5,939) $ —  (5,939) $ (9,365) $ —  (9,365)

(Loss) / income on cash flow hedging derivatives (124) 31  (93) 1,525  (386) 1,139 
Total other comprehensive loss $ (6,063) $ 31  (6,032) $ (7,840) $ (386) (8,226)

Comprehensive income 30,916  73,284 
Less: comprehensive income attributable to noncontrolling interests 1,737  1,674 
Comprehensive income attributable to Steven Madden, Ltd. $ 29,179  $ 71,610 

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements - unaudited.

3



STEVEN MADDEN, LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholders' Equity
(unaudited)

Common Stock Additional
Paid-in
Capital

Retained
Earnings

Accumulated Other
Comprehensive

(Loss)
Treasury Stock Non-

Controlling
Interest

Total
Stockholders'

Equity(in thousands, except per share data) Shares Amount Shares Amount
Balance - March 31, 2025 72,575  $ 7  $ 621,536  $ 1,813,088  $ (45,288) 65,292  $ (1,513,999) $ 28,332  $ 903,676 
Common stock repurchased and net settlements of
restricted stock awards (18) —  —  —  —  18  (428) —  (428)
Issuance of restricted stock, net of forfeitures 94  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  — 
Stock-based compensation —  —  7,535  —  —  —  —  —  7,535 
Foreign currency translation adjustment —  —  —  —  11,941  —  —  1,036  12,977 
Cash flow hedge (net of tax benefit of $2,274) —  —  —  —  (6,435) —  —  —  (6,435)
Dividends on common stock ($0.21 per share) —  —  —  (15,250) —  —  —  —  (15,250)
Net (loss) / income —  —  —  (39,477) —  —  —  765  (38,712)

Balance - June 30, 2025 72,651  $ 7  $ 629,071  $ 1,758,361  $ (39,782) 65,310  $ (1,514,427) $ 30,133  $ 863,363 

Common Stock
Additional

Paid-in
Capital

Retained
Earnings

Accumulated Other
Comprehensive

(Loss)

Treasury Stock
Non-

Controlling
Interest

Total
Stockholders'

Equity(in thousands, except per share data) Shares Amount Shares Amount
Balance - December 31, 2024 72,157  $ 7  $ 614,381  $ 1,787,851  $ (48,291) 65,091  $ (1,506,229) $ 28,278  $ 875,997 
Common stock repurchased and net settlements of
restricted stock awards (219) —  —  —  —  219  (8,198) —  (8,198)
Issuance of restricted stock, net of forfeitures 713  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  — 
Stock-based compensation —  —  14,690  —  —  —  —  —  14,690 
Foreign currency translation adjustment —  —  —  —  12,279  —  —  1,186  13,465 
Cash flow hedge (net of tax benefit of $1,333) —  —  —  —  (3,770) —  —  —  (3,770)
Dividends on common stock ($0.42 per share) —  —  —  (30,436) —  —  —  —  (30,436)
Distributions to noncontrolling interests, net —  —  —  —  —  —  —  (2,946) (2,946)
Investment of noncontrolling interest —  —  —  —  —  —  —  2,013  2,013 
Net income —  —  —  946  —  —  —  1,602  2,548 

Balance - June 30, 2025 72,651  $ 7  $ 629,071  $ 1,758,361  $ (39,782) 65,310  $ (1,514,427) $ 30,133  $ 863,363 
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STEVEN MADDEN, LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholders' Equity
(unaudited)

Common Stock
Additional

Paid-in
Capital

Retained
Earnings

Accumulated Other
Comprehensive

(Loss)

Treasury Stock
Non-

Controlling
Interest

Total
Stockholders'

Equity(in thousands, except per share data) Shares Amount Shares Amount
Balance - March 31, 2024 73,324  $ 7  $ 592,115  $ 1,708,018  $ (30,549) 63,672  $ (1,444,355) $ 18,371  $ 843,607 
Common stock repurchased and net settlements
of restricted stock awards (882) —  —  —  —  882  (38,105) —  (38,105)
Exercise and net settlement of stock options 17  —  1,266  —  —  20  (846) —  420 
Issuance of restricted stock, net of forfeitures 147  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  — 
Stock-based compensation —  —  6,841  —  —  —  —  —  6,841 
Foreign currency translation adjustment —  —  —  —  (6,104) —  —  165  (5,939)
Cash flow hedge (net of tax benefit of $31) —  —  —  —  (93) —  —  —  (93)
Dividends on common stock ($0.21 per share) —  —  —  (15,292) —  —  —  —  (15,292)
Investment of noncontrolling interest —  —  —  —  —  —  —  3,969  3,969 
Net income —  —  —  35,376  —  —  —  1,572  36,948 

Balance - June 30, 2024 72,606  $ 7  $ 600,222  $ 1,728,102  $ (36,746) 64,574  $ (1,483,306) $ 24,077  $ 832,356 

Common Stock
Additional

Paid-in
Capital

Retained
Earnings

Accumulated Other
Comprehensive

(Loss)

Treasury Stock
Non-

Controlling
Interest

Total
Stockholders'

Equity(in thousands, except per share data) Shares Amount Shares Amount
Balance - December 31, 2023 73,681  $ 7  $ 586,155  $ 1,679,500  $ (29,046) 62,790  $ (1,407,018) $ 18,434  $ 848,032 
Common stock repurchased and net settlements
of restricted stock awards (1,764) —  —  —  —  1,764  (75,442) —  (75,442)
Exercise and net settlement of stock options 26  —  1,488  —  —  20  (846) —  642 
Issuance of restricted stock, net of forfeitures 663  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  — 
Stock-based compensation —  —  12,579  —  —  —  —  —  12,579 
Foreign currency translation adjustment —  —  —  —  (8,839) —  —  (526) (9,365)
Cash flow hedge (net of tax expense of $386) —  —  —  —  1,139  —  —  —  1,139 
Dividends on common stock ($0.42 per share) —  —  —  (30,708) —  —  —  —  (30,708)
Investment of noncontrolling interest —  —  —  —  —  —  —  3,969  3,969 
Net income —  —  —  79,310  —  —  —  2,200  81,510 

Balance - June 30, 2024 72,606  $ 7  $ 600,222  $ 1,728,102  $ (36,746) 64,574  $ (1,483,306) $ 24,077  $ 832,356 

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements - unaudited.
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STEVEN MADDEN, LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(unaudited)
Six Months Ended June 30,

(in thousands) 2025 2024
Cash flows from operating activities:    

Net income $ 2,548  $ 81,510 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:
Stock-based compensation 14,690  12,579 
Depreciation and amortization 13,926  9,569 
Amortization of debt issuance costs 480  — 
Loss on disposal of fixed assets 1  75 
Impairment of intangibles —  1,700 
Change in valuation of contingent payment liability (2,075) 8,200 
Other operating activities (550) 238 
Changes, net of acquisitions, in:

Accounts receivable (7,197) 2,787 
Factor accounts receivable 59,110  (22,988)
Inventories 35,004  (10,938)
Prepaid expenses, income tax receivables, prepaid taxes, and other assets (7,119) (4,700)
Accounts payable, accrued expenses, and other current liabilities (34,420) 18,122 
Accrued incentive compensation (11,721) (3,109)
Leases and other liabilities (15,042) 756 

Net cash provided by operating activities 47,635  93,801 

Cash flows from investing activities:  
Capital expenditures (17,516) (9,272)
Purchases of short-term investments —  (10,510)
Maturity / sale of short-term investments 13,410  13,485 
Acquisition of businesses, net of cash acquired (371,554) (4,259)
Other investing activities (2,196) 371 

Net cash used in investing activities (377,856) (10,185)

Cash flows from financing activities:  
Common stock repurchased and net settlements of stock awards (8,198) (75,549)
Proceeds from exercise of stock options —  749 
Borrowings of long-term debt 395,000  — 
Repayment of long-term debt (95,000) — 
Financing costs paid (8,955) — 
Cash dividends paid on common stock (30,435) (30,708)
Distribution of noncontrolling interest (2,946) — 

Net cash provided by / (used in) financing activities 249,466  (105,508)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 2,545  (2,291)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (78,210) (24,183)
Cash and cash equivalents – beginning of period 189,924  204,640 

Cash and cash equivalents – end of period $ 111,714  $ 180,457 

Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:
Cash paid during the year for:

Interest $ 1,961  $ — 
Acquisition-related proceeds to certain sellers $ 38,819  $ — 

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements - unaudited.
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STEVEN MADDEN, LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements – Unaudited
June 30, 2025
(in thousands except per share data)

Note 1 – Basis of Reporting

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of Steven Madden, Ltd. and subsidiaries (the “Company”) have been
prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America (“GAAP”) for interim financial information and
pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”). Accordingly, they do not include all of the information and
footnotes required by GAAP for complete financial statements. In the opinion of management, such statements include all adjustments (consisting only of
normal recurring items) that are considered necessary for a fair presentation of the financial position of the Company, the results of its operations and cash
flows for the periods presented. The results of operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 are not necessarily indicative of the operating
results for the full year. These financial statements should be read in conjunction with the financial statements and related disclosures for the year ended
December 31, 2024 included in the Annual Report of Steven Madden, Ltd. on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on March 3, 2025.

All references in this Quarterly Report to “we,” “our,” “us,” and the “Company” refer to Steven Madden, Ltd. and its subsidiaries unless the
context indicates otherwise.

Note 2 – Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the
following: the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities as of the balance sheet date, and the reported
amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

Significant areas involving management estimates include inventory valuation, goodwill and other intangible assets valuation, contingent payment
liabilities, purchase price allocation in connection with the acquisition of Mercury Acquisitions Topco Limited (see Note 3 – Acquisitions and Joint
Ventures for further information), and variable consideration as part of revenue recognition, including markdown allowances, chargebacks, discounts,
returns, and compliance-related deductions. The Company estimates variable consideration by analyzing several performance indicators for its major
customers, including retailers’ inventory levels, sell-through rates, and gross margin levels. Management continuously evaluates these factors to estimate
anticipated allowances and chargebacks.

Note 3 – Acquisitions and Joint Ventures

Acquisitions

Acquisition of Kurt Geiger

On May 6, 2025 (the “Acquisition Date”), the Company, through its wholly owned subsidiary, SML UK Holding Ltd, completed the acquisition of
the entire issued share capital of Mercury Acquisitions Topco Limited (“MATL”) for an aggregate preliminary purchase price of $405,348, which includes
cash consideration of $390,453 paid at closing and $14,895 of contingent consideration as described further below, pursuant to the terms of the sale and
purchase deed. The purchase price included payments made by the Company for the settlement of MATL’s previously outstanding third-party bank debt
and the reimbursement of certain seller-incurred transaction costs, in accordance with Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) Topic 805, Business
Combinations (“ASC 805”). The equity interests of MATL were previously held by various institutional shareholders, including the Fifth Cinven Fund,
Bain & Company, Inc., and Squam Lake Investors X LP (BGPI), as well as certain management shareholders.

MATL is the ultimate parent company of the Kurt Geiger business (“Kurt Geiger”), which operates primarily in the UK, U.S., and Europe. Kurt
Geiger designs and sells footwear and accessories under its own brands – including Kurt Geiger London, KG Kurt Geiger, and Carvela – through retail
stores, e-commerce, wholesale partnerships, and operates third party concessions in premium and luxury department stores primarily in the UK. Kurt
Geiger was founded in 1963 and is headquartered in London, United Kingdom.
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STEVEN MADDEN, LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements – Unaudited
June 30, 2025
(in thousands except per share data)

The acquisition aligns with the Company’s strategic objectives of expanding its international footprint, non-footwear categories, and direct-to-
consumer business, and the acquisition strengthens the Company's portfolio of brands.

The acquisition was funded through a combination of debt financing and cash on hand. In connection with the debt financing, effective May 6,
2025, the Company amended and restated its original Credit Agreement in its entirety, replacing it with a new term loan facility in the amount of $300,000
and a new revolving credit facility with a total capacity of $250,000. For further information, see Note 15 – Credit Agreement.

As a result of the acquisition, MATL became a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company. Accordingly, the results of MATL have been included in
the Company’s consolidated financial statements since the Acquisition Date. Results of MATL are allocated to the Company’s existing reportable segments
based on the sales channel and product category (Wholesale Footwear, Wholesale Accessories/Apparel, Direct-to-Consumer, Licensing) that generated the
revenue. For the period beginning with the Acquisition Date and ended June 30, 2025, MATL contributed revenue of $88,016 and had a net loss of
$45,724.

Preliminary Purchase Price Allocation

The acquisition was accounted for in accordance with ASC 805. As such, we have applied acquisition accounting, which requires, among other
things, that the assets acquired and liabilities assumed be recognized at their estimated acquisition-date fair values. The following table summarizes the
Company’s preliminary allocation of the purchase price to the estimated fair values of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed as of the Acquisition
Date.

Balance Sheet Classification Fair Value
Cash and cash equivalents $ 18,899 
Accounts receivable 26,707 
Inventories 189,973 
Operating lease right-of-use asset 65,711 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 18,169 
Income tax receivable and prepaid income taxes 3,350 
Property and equipment, net 34,145 
Intangibles, net 170,553 
Accounts payable (55,314)
Accrued expenses (31,745)
Income taxes payable (1,770)
Operating leases – current portion (8,603)
Operating leases – long-term portion (68,251)
Deferred tax liabilities (34,464)
Total fair value excluding goodwill 327,360 
Goodwill 77,988 
Net assets acquired $ 405,348 

The Company is in the process of completing its purchase price allocation, including valuation of the fair value of contingent purchase
consideration and certain assets acquired and liabilities assumed. This includes the fair values of tangible assets, such as inventories, property and
equipment, and right-of-use lease assets, and intangible assets, such as trademarks and customer relationships. Accordingly, the purchase price allocation,
as shown in the table above, is considered preliminary. The Company expects to obtain the information necessary to finalize the purchase price allocation
during the measurement period, not to exceed one year from the Acquisition Date as permitted under ASC 805. Any changes to the preliminary estimates
of the fair value during the measurement period will be recorded as adjustments to those assets and liabilities with a corresponding adjustment to goodwill
in the period they occur.
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STEVEN MADDEN, LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements – Unaudited
June 30, 2025
(in thousands except per share data)

Intangible Assets

The components of intangible assets acquired in connection with the acquisition were as follows:

Intangible Asset
Estimated


Lives
Amortization


Method
Estimated Fair


Value
Trademarks Indefinite N/A $ 117,380 
Customer relationships 15-20 years Straight-line 53,173 
Total intangible assets $ 170,553 

Goodwill

In connection with the acquisition, the Company recognized $77,988 of goodwill, which represents the excess of the purchase price over the fair
values of the net assets acquired and liabilities assumed. Goodwill recognized as part of the acquisition is primarily attributable to expected synergies, the
assembled workforce, the expansion of the Company’s international footprint, and opportunities to grow complementary product categories (including
handbags). The goodwill arising from this acquisition is not expected to be deductible for income tax purposes. The Company expects that the goodwill
will be allocated to its Wholesale Footwear, Wholesale Accessories/Apparel, and Direct-to-Consumer reporting units and is in the process of determining
the final allocation, which will be performed in a systematic manner and completed within the measurement period, as permitted under ASC 805.

Transactions Related to the Business Combination

In accordance with ASC 805, the following transactions were identified in connection with the acquisition of MATL.

▪ Acquisition-Related Costs: Acquisition-related costs were expensed as incurred. During the six months ended June 30, 2025, the Company
recognized $10,252 of such costs, which were related to financial advisory, legal, accounting and other professional fees and were included within
operating expenses in the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations.

▪ Debt Issuance Costs: As part of the debt financing in connection with the acquisition, the Company incurred $8,954 of debt issuance costs, which
were capitalized in accordance with ASC Topic 470, Debt (“ASC 470”). See Note 15 – Credit Agreement for more information.

▪ Acquisition-Related Proceeds to Certain Sellers: In connection with the acquisition, the Company paid approximately $38,819 to management
sellers and other key employees of the Company. These amounts were determined by the institutional sellers and represented a reallocation of
proceeds from institutional sellers to management sellers in excess of their respective pre-acquisition equity ownership. While required to be
accounted for as compensation under U.S. GAAP, these amounts do not represent additional cash paid at closing, but rather a recharacterization of
a portion of the total proceeds. The Company determined that these payments represent compensation in accordance with ASC Topic 710,
Compensation – General (“ASC 710”), rather than purchase consideration. Given the absence of any future service or performance conditions, the
Company recognized the full amount within operating expenses in the Company's Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations during the
second quarter of 2025.

▪ Deferred Acquisition-Related Proceeds to Certain Sellers: As part of the acquisition, certain management sellers deferred a portion of their
proceeds for their equity interests. These deferred payments represent contingent consideration under ASC 805, as payment is contingent upon the
achievement of specified EBITA targets in each of the five years following the acquisition. The estimated fair value of the total potential post-
closing payments is approximately $14,895, and the arrangement is structured to pay out annually. The Company recognized a liability for the
estimated contingent consideration, with $2,979 included in contingent payment liability - current portion and $11,916 included in contingent
payment liability - long-term portion on the Company's Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets. The maximum consideration which can be paid
over the consideration period of five years is approximately $16,600 and there are no minimum payments required. See Note 5 – Fair Value
Measurements for more information.
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▪ Transaction Incentive Plan: In connection with the acquisition, the Company implemented a Transaction Incentive Plan (“TIP”) to secure
management sellers’ commitment to closing the transaction, encourage the retention of management sellers and other key employees, and
incentivize long-term operating performance. Institutional sellers do not participate in the TIP. Under the TIP, each participant was issued six
classes of shares (which we refer to as "Growth Shares") in SML UK Holding Ltd, with each class subject to a graded vesting schedule based on
the achievement of specified EBITA performance targets over five separate annual measurement periods beginning July 1, 2025 or a cumulative
measurement period from July 1, 2025 to June 30, 2030, as well as continued employment through the applicable vesting dates. Any payouts
based on the satisfaction of the service and performance conditions will be made following the end of each applicable annual performance period,
subject to a review and approval process in accordance with the terms of the TIP. Given the exclusion of institutional sellers from participation and
the presence of certain service conditions, the Company determined that the TIP represents compensation for post-combination services, rather
than deferred purchase consideration. The Company determined July 1, 2025 to be the grant date for all classes of Growth Shares issued under the
TIP, as the award terms were considered fixed by that date. For each class of Growth Shares, the Company will recognize compensation expense
on a straight-line basis over the applicable requisite service period. The expense will be based initially on the grant date fair value of the awards
and adjusted for subsequent re-measurements of fair value. These costs will be included within operating expenses in the Company’s Condensed
Consolidated Statements of Operations beginning in the third quarter of 2025.

Pro Forma Financial Information

The following unaudited pro forma financial information for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 combines the historical
results of Steven Madden, Ltd. and Mercury Acquisitions Topco Limited, assuming that the companies were combined as of January 1, 2024. The pro
forma financial information includes various adjustments to reflect business combination accounting effects, including depreciation and amortization
charges from acquired tangible and intangible assets, interest expense from the debt financing related to funding the acquisition, acquisition-related
transaction costs, acquisition-related compensation costs, and tax-related effects. The pro forma financial information, as presented below, is for
informational purposes only and is not indicative of the results of operations that would have been achieved if the acquisition had taken place on January 1,
2024, nor are they indicative of future operating results.

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
2025 2024 2025 2024

Total revenue $ 603,393  $ 647,360  $ 1,264,133  $ 1,314,448 
Net income 6,398  21,828  45,664  15,045 

Acquisition of Hosiery Business

In March 2024, the Company acquired the Steve Madden and Betsey Johnson hosiery division ("hosiery business") of Gina Group LLC (“Gina”).
Gina has been the exclusive licensee of the hosiery category for Steve Madden and Betsey Johnson brands and such license agreements were terminated in
conjunction with the acquisition. The assets of the hosiery business were acquired for cash consideration of $4,259 and the assets acquired included
inventories of $2,168, reacquired rights of $1,450, and goodwill of $641. The results of the hosiery business have been included in the consolidated
financial statements since the date of acquisition within the Wholesale Accessories/Apparel segment.

These acquisitions were accounted for in accordance with ASC 805, which requires that the total cost of an acquisition be allocated to tangible and
intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed based upon their respective fair values at the date of acquisition.
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Joint Ventures

Australia Joint Venture

In January 2025, the Company, through its subsidiary, Madden Asia Holding Limited, entered into a joint venture agreement with GFN Two Pty
Ltd., a leading distributor of luxury and retail goods in Australia and New Zealand. The Company acquired a 50.1% controlling financial interest in the
newly formed entity, SM Fashion Australia Pty Ltd., through a capital contribution of $1,899. The acquisition resulted in the recognition of goodwill of
$1,393. This joint venture was formed to expand the distribution of the Company’s products across Australia and New Zealand through wholesale and
direct-to-consumer channels. The results of this joint venture are included within the Wholesale Footwear, Wholesale Accessories/Apparel, and Direct-to-
Consumer segments.

Malaysia Joint Venture

In January 2025, the Company, through its subsidiary, Madden Asia Holding Limited, entered into an agreement with Envico Enterprise Sdn.
Bhd., a leading distributor of luxury and retail goods in Southeast Asia, to acquire an additional 2.0% equity interest in SM Distribution Malaysia Sdn.
Bhd. for cash consideration of $5. This joint venture was originally formed in July 2022, at which time the Company held a 49.0% non-controlling interest.
With the acquisition of the additional 2.0% interest, the Company holds a 51.0% controlling financial interest and has consolidated the joint venture’s
financial results beginning in the first quarter of 2025. The acquisition resulted in the recognition of goodwill of $1,829. This joint venture engages in the
distribution of the Company's products across Malaysia through the direct-to-consumer channel. The results of this joint venture are included within the
Direct-to-Consumer segment.

SM Distribution Latin America S. de R.L

In June 2024, the Company, through its subsidiary, Madden Asia Holding Limited, formed a joint venture ("SM Distribution Latin America S. de
R.L.") with Steve International Inc. SM Distribution Latin America S. de R.L. is the exclusive distributor of the Company's products in various countries
throughout Latin America. In connection with the transaction, the Company acquired a 51.0% controlling financial interest in SM Distribution Latin
America S. de R.L. through a contribution of $4,131. Since the date of acquisition, the Company has consolidated SM Distribution Latin America S. de
R.L. into its financial results in accordance with ASC Topic 810 “Consolidation” ("ASC 810"). The other member's interest is reflected in net income
attributable to noncontrolling interests in the Company's Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and noncontrolling interests on the Company's
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets.

SM Fashion d.o.o. Beograd

In May 2024, the Company, through its subsidiary, Madden Europe Holding BV, formed a joint venture ("SM Fashion d.o.o. Beograd") with
Milija Babovic, the exclusive distributor of the Company's products in various countries throughout Southeastern Europe. In connection with the
transaction, the Company acquired 50.01% controlling financial interest in SM Fashion d.o.o. Beograd and paid a nominal contribution. Since the date of
acquisition, the Company has consolidated SM Fashion d.o.o. Beograd into its financial results in accordance with ASC 810. The other member's interest is
reflected in net income attributable to noncontrolling interests in the Company's Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and noncontrolling
interests on the Company's Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets.

Note 4 – Short-Term Investments

Short-term investments consist of securities which the Company expects to convert into cash within one year, including time deposits with original
maturities greater than three months but less than or equal to one year. As of June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024, short-term investments amounted to
$140 and $13,484, respectively.
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Note 5 – Fair Value Measurements

The Company follows ASC Topic 820, “Fair Value Measurement” (“ASC 820”), which establishes a framework for measuring fair value and
requires disclosures about fair value measurements. ASC 820 defines fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a
liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. It emphasizes that fair value should reflect the assumptions market
participants would use in pricing an asset or liability. ASC 820 also establishes a three-tier fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs used in valuation
methodologies. A brief description of the fair value hierarchy is as follows: 

• Level 1: Observable inputs such as quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
• Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.
• Level 3: Significant unobservable inputs; inputs to the valuation methodology based on unobservable prices or valuation techniques that are

significant to the fair value measurement.

The Company’s financial assets and liabilities subject to fair value measurements as of June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024 were as follows:

  June 30, 2025 December 31, 2024
  Fair value Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Fair value Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Assets:        
Forward contracts $ 826  —  $ 826  —  $ 2,175  —  $ 2,175  — 

Total assets $ 826  $ —  $ 826  $ —  $ 2,175  $ —  $ 2,175  $ — 
Liabilities:        

Contingent payment liability $ 20,385  $ —  $ —  $ 20,385  $ 7,565  $ —  $ —  $ 7,565 
Forward contracts 4,675  —  4,675  —  816  —  816  — 

Total liabilities $ 25,060  $ —  $ 4,675  $ 20,385  $ 8,381  $ —  $ 816  $ 7,565 

As of June 30, 2025,$2,979 was recorded in contingent payment liability - current portion and $17,406 was recorded in contingent payment liability - long-term portion.
 As of December 31, 2024, $7,565 was recorded in contingent payment liability - long-term portion.

The Company uses derivative instruments, specifically, forward foreign exchange contracts, to manage the risk associated with the volatility of
future cash flows. Fair value of these instruments is based on observable market transactions of spot and forward rates. Refer to Note 12 – Derivative
Instruments for further information.

The following table provides a reconciliation of the beginning and ending balances for the contingent payment liabilities included within Level 3
of the fair value hierarchy for the periods ended June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024:

  June 30, 2025 December 31, 2024
Balance at beginning of year $ 7,565  $ 13,300 
Adjustments (2,075) 2,722 
Acquisitions 14,895  90 
Payments —  (8,547)
Balance at end of period $ 20,385  $ 7,565 

 In the 2025 and 2024 periods, amounts consisted of adjustments of $(2,075) and $2,722, respectively, which were related to the change in valuation of the contingent payment liabilities in
connection with the acquisitions of Almost Famous and ATM. These adjustments were recorded in income from operations in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for the
Wholesale Accessories/Apparel segment.

 For the 2024 period, the payment of $8,547 was related to the contingent payment liability in connection with the acquisition of Almost Famous and was measured based upon actual EBIT
performance for the related performance period. The payment was included as cash used in financing activities in the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended December 31,
2024.

(1)(2)

(1) 

(2)

(1)

(2)

(1)

(2)
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As of June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024, the fair value of the contingent payment liability related to the acquisition of Almost Famous was
$5,400 and $7,475, respectively. The fair value was determined using a Monte Carlo simulation model, which estimates the probability of various financial
outcomes during the measurement period. The model utilized discount rates of 15.0% and 17.5% as of June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024, respectively.
The change in fair value of the contingent payment liability reflects revisions to the forecasted operating results over the measurement period.

As of June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024, the fair value of the contingent payment liability related to the acquisition of ATM was $90 in both
periods. The fair value was determined using a Monte Carlo simulation model, utilizing a discount rate of 10.7% and 12.6% as of June 30, 2025 and
December 31, 2024, respectively.

As of June 30, 2025, the fair value of the contingent payment liability related to the acquisition of Mercury Acquisitions Topco Limited was
$14,895. The fair value was based on a discounted cash flow model that considers the expected future payments. See Note 3 – Acquisitions and Joint
Ventures for further information.

The fair values of reporting units tested for goodwill and other intangibles are measured on a non-recurring basis and are determined using Level 3
inputs, including forecasted cash flows, discount rates, and implied royalty rates. Refer to Note 11 – Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets for further
information.

The fair values of lease right-of-use assets and fixed assets related to company-owned retail stores are measured on a non-recurring basis and are
determined using Level 3 inputs, including estimated discounted future cash flows associated with the assets using sales trends, market rents, and market
participant assumptions. Refer to Note 6 – Leases for further information.

The carrying value of certain financial instruments such as cash equivalents, short-term investments, accounts receivable, factor accounts
receivable, and accounts payable approximates their fair values due to the short-term nature of their underlying terms. Fair value of the notes receivable
held by the Company approximates their carrying value based upon their imputed or actual interest rate, which approximates applicable current market
interest rates. Some assets are not measured at fair value on an ongoing basis but are subject to fair value adjustments only in certain circumstances (non-
recurring). These assets can include long-lived assets that have been reduced to fair value when impaired. Assets that are written down to fair value when
impaired are not subsequently adjusted to fair value unless further impairment occurs.

The carrying amount of the term loan facility, which bears interest at a variable rate, approximates fair value as the interest rate adjusts with
changes in market conditions. The estimated fair value of the term loan was determined using Level 2 inputs based on current market interest rates and
credit spreads for instruments with similar terms and maturities. Refer to Note 15 – Credit Agreement for further information.

Note 6 – Leases

The Company leases office space, sample production space, warehouses, showrooms, storage units, and retail stores pursuant to operating leases.
The Company’s portfolio of leases is primarily related to real estate. Since most of its leases do not provide a readily determinable implicit rate, the
Company estimates its incremental borrowing rate to discount the lease payments based on information available at lease commencement.

Some of the Company’s retail store leases provide for variable lease payments based on sales volumes at the leased location, which are not
measurable at the inception of the lease and are therefore not included in the measurement of the right-of-use assets and lease liabilities. Under ASC Topic
842, “Leases” (“ASC 842”), these variable lease costs are expensed as incurred.
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The following table presents the lease-related assets and liabilities recorded on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as of June 30, 2025
and December 31, 2024:

  Balance Sheet Classification June 30, 2025 December 31, 2024
Assets:
Noncurrent Operating lease right-of-use asset $ 220,089 $ 139,695

Liabilities:
Current Operating leases – current portion $ 56,179 $ 43,172
Noncurrent Operating leases – long-term portion 189,404 109,816
Total operating lease liabilities $ 245,583 $ 152,988

Weighted-average remaining lease term 5.7 years 4.5 years
Weighted-average discount rate 5.4% 5.3%

The following table presents the composition of lease costs during the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024:
Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,

2025 2024 2025 2024
Operating lease cost $ 15,819  $ 11,802  $ 29,262  $ 23,311 
Variable lease cost 680  952  936  1,582 
Short-term lease cost 156  —  156 
Less: sublease income 68  —  136  64 
Total lease cost $ 16,587  $ 12,754  $ 30,218  $ 24,829 

Included in operating expenses in the Company's Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations.

The following table presents supplemental cash and non-cash information related to the Company's operating leases during the three and six
months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024:

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
2025 2024 2025 2024

Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease
liabilities
     Operating cash flows used for operating leases $ 15,143  $ 12,326  $ 28,711  $ 24,086 
Noncash transactions

Right-of-use asset obtained in exchange for new operating
lease liabilities $ 80,864  $ 26,692  $ 105,019  $ 42,720 
Right-of-use asset noncash lease expense $ 10,289  $ 10,676  $ 21,451  $ 22,023 

Included in leases and other liabilities in the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows.

(1)

(1) 

(1)

(1)

(1) 
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Future Minimum Lease Payments

The following table presents future minimum lease payments for each of the next five years and the total for the remaining years as of June 30,
2025:

2025 (remaining six months) $ 35,119 
2026 62,118 
2027 49,548 
2028 40,117 
2029 28,856 
Thereafter 70,945 
Total minimum lease payments 286,703 
Less: imputed interest 41,120 
Total lease liabilities $ 245,583 

Note 7 – Share Repurchase Program

The Company's Board of Directors authorized a share repurchase program (the “Share Repurchase Program”), effective as of January 1, 2004. The
Share Repurchase Program does not have a fixed expiration or termination date and may be modified or terminated by the Board of Directors at any time.
On several occasions, the Board of Directors has increased the amount authorized for repurchase of the Company's common stock. On May 8, 2023, the
Board of Directors approved an increase in the Company's share repurchase authorization of approximately $189,900, bringing the total authorization to
$250,000. The Share Repurchase Program permits the Company to effect repurchases from time to time through a combination of open market repurchases
or in privately negotiated transactions at such prices and times as are determined to be in the best interest of the Company. During the three and six months
ended June 30, 2025, no shares of the Company's common stock were repurchased under the Share Repurchase Program. During the three and six months
ended June 30, 2024, an aggregate of 868 and 1,641 shares of the Company's common stock, excluding net settlements of employee stock awards, were
repurchased under the Share Repurchase Program, at a weighted average price per share of $43.22 and $42.76, for an aggregate purchase price of
approximately $37,515 and $70,159, respectively. As of June 30, 2025, approximately $85,310 remained available for future repurchases under the Share
Repurchase Program.

The Steven Madden, Ltd. Amended and Restated 2006 Stock Incentive Plan (as further amended, the "2006 Plan"), which expired on April 6,
2019, and the Steven Madden, Ltd. 2019 Incentive Compensation Plan, as amended (the "2019 Plan"), both provide the Company with the right to deduct
or withhold, or require employees to remit to the Company, an amount sufficient to satisfy any applicable tax withholding and/or option cost obligations
applicable to stock-based compensation awards. To the extent permitted, employees may elect to satisfy all or part of such withholding obligations by
tendering to the Company previously owned shares or by having the Company withhold shares having a fair market value equal to the employee's
withholding tax obligation and/or option cost. During the three and six months ended June 30, 2025, an aggregate of 18 and 219 shares, respectively, were
withheld in connection with the settlement of vested restricted stock to satisfy tax-withholding requirements, at an average price per share of $23.67 and
$37.35, for an aggregate purchase price of approximately $428 and $8,198, respectively. During the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, an
aggregate of 34 and 143 shares, respectively, were withheld in connection with the settlement of vested restricted stock to satisfy tax-withholding
requirements and option costs, at an average price per share of $42.48 and $42.69, for an aggregate purchase price of approximately $1,436 and $6,129,
respectively.
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Note 8 – Net (Loss) / Income Per Share of Common Stock

Basic net (loss) / income per share is based on the weighted average number of shares of common stock outstanding during the period, which does
not include unvested restricted common stock subject to forfeiture of 1,757 shares for the period ended June 30, 2025, compared to 1,629 shares for the
period ended June 30, 2024. Diluted net (loss) / income per share reflects: a) the potential dilution assuming shares of common stock were issued upon the
exercise of outstanding in-the-money options and the assumed proceeds, which are deemed to be the proceeds from the exercise plus compensation cost not
yet recognized attributable to future services using the treasury method, were used to purchase shares of the Company’s common stock at the average
market price during the period, b) the vesting of granted non-vested restricted stock awards for which the assumed proceeds upon vesting are deemed to be
the amount of compensation cost not yet recognized attributable to future services using the treasury stock method, to the extent dilutive, and c) issued
performance-based awards to the extent that the underlying performance conditions (i) have been satisfied as of the end of the reporting period or (ii) would
be considered satisfied if the end of the reporting period were the end of the related contingency period and the result would be dilutive.

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
2025 2024 2025 2024

Net (loss) / income attributable to Steven Madden, Ltd. $ (39,477) $ 35,376  $ 946  $ 79,310 

Basic net (loss) / income per share $ (0.56) $ 0.50  $ 0.01  $ 1.10 

Diluted net (loss) / income per share $ (0.56) $ 0.49  $ 0.01  $ 1.09 

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 70,870 71,458 70,822 71,875 
Effect of dilutive securities:
Stock awards and options to purchase shares of common stock — 546 148 555
Diluted 70,870 72,004 70,970 72,430

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2025, options to purchase approximately 1 and 2 shares of common stock, in each period, have been
excluded from the calculation of diluted net (loss) / income per share as the result would have been anti-dilutive. For the three and six months ended June
30, 2024, options to purchase approximately 24 and 12 shares of common stock have been excluded from the calculation of diluted net income per share as
the result would have been anti-dilutive.

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2025, 697 and 286 restricted shares were excluded from the calculation of diluted net loss per share,
compared to approximately 1 and 5 shares that were excluded from the calculation of diluted net income per share for the three and six months ended June
30, 2024, as the result would have been anti-dilutive. The Company had certain contingently issuable performance awards outstanding that did not meet the
performance conditions as of June 30, 2025 and 2024 and, therefore, were excluded from the calculation of diluted net (loss) / income per common share
for the three and six months ended June  30, 2025 and 2024. The number of potentially dilutive shares that could be issued upon vesting for these
performance-based awards were immaterial as of both June 30, 2025 and 2024. These amounts were also excluded from the computation of weighted
average potentially dilutive securities.
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Note 9 – Income Taxes

The Company’s provision for income taxes for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 is based on the estimated annual effective
tax rate, plus or minus discrete items. The following table presents the provision for income taxes and the effective tax rates for the three and six months
ended June 30, 2025 and 2024:

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
2025 2024 2025 2024

(Loss) / income before provision for income taxes $ (34,801) $ 48,224 $ 19,527 $ 106,525 
Provision for income taxes $ 3,911 $ 11,276 $ 16,979 $ 25,015 
Effective tax rate (11.2)% 23.4% 87.0% 23.5%

The difference between the Company’s effective tax rates of (11.2)% and 23.4% and 87.0% and 23.5% for the three and six months ended June 30,
2025 and June 30, 2024, respectively, was primarily due to non-deductible expenses treated as discrete items related to the acquisition of the Kurt Geiger
business.

The Company recognizes interest and penalties, if any, related to uncertain income tax positions in income tax expense. Accrued interest and
penalties on unrecognized tax benefits, and interest and penalty expense are immaterial to the condensed consolidated financial statements.

The Company files income tax returns in the U.S. for federal, state, and local purposes, and in certain foreign jurisdictions. The Company's tax
years 2021 through 2024 remain open to examination by most taxing authorities.

On August 16, 2022, the Inflation Reduction Act of 2022 (“IRA”) was signed into law, which contains certain revisions to the Internal Revenue
Code, including a 15% corporate minimum income tax for tax years beginning after December 31, 2022. While the 15% corporate minimum income tax
has no effect on the Company’s results of operations in the near term, the Company will continue to evaluate its impact on future years. The IRA also
assesses a 1% excise tax on repurchases of corporate stock which impacts the Company’s stock repurchases effective January 1, 2023. There was no excise
tax recorded as an incremental cost in treasury stock on the Company's Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets for the three and six months ended
June 30, 2025. The excise tax recorded as an incremental cost in treasury stock on the Company's Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets was $0 and
$267 for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024.

The Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development (“OECD”) has implemented the global minimum tax rate of at least 15% for large
multinational companies as of 2024 (“Pillar Two”). Under Pillar Two, a top-up tax will be required for any jurisdiction that has enacted Pillar Two and
whose effective tax rate falls below the 15% global minimum rate. Additionally, the OECD issued administrative guidance providing transition and safe
harbor rules around the implementation of the Pillar Two global minimum tax. Under the safe harbor, companies would be excluded from Pillar Two
requirements provided certain criteria are met. Based on the Company's analysis, the enactment of Pillar Two legislation does not have a material effect on
the Company’s financial position. The Company will continue to monitor and reflect the impact of such legislative changes in future periods, as
appropriate.

As of June 30, 2024 the total amount of unrecognized tax benefits was approximately $1,770. The Company recognizes interest and penalties, if
any, related to unrecognized tax benefits. It is reasonably possible that the unrecognized tax benefits will decrease in the next twelve months.

On July 4, 2025, the One Big Beautiful Bill Act (the “OBBBA”) was signed into law, which includes a broad range of tax reform provisions well
as the extension of certain Tax Cuts and Job Act provisions that were set to expire. We currently do not expect the OBBBA to have a material impact on
our estimated annual effective tax rate in 2025.
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Note 10 – Equity-Based Compensation

The following table summarizes the number of shares of common stock authorized for issuance under the 2019 Plan, the number of stock-based
awards granted (net of expired or cancelled awards) under the 2019 Plan, and the number of shares of common stock available for the grant of stock-based
awards under the 2019 Plan:

Common stock authorized 19,000
Stock-based awards, including restricted stock and stock options granted, net of expired or cancelled awards (10,970)
Common stock available for grant of stock-based awards as of June 30, 2025 8,030

On May 22, 2024, the stockholders of the Company approved amendments to the Steven Madden, Ltd. 2019 Plan to, among other things, increase the number of shares of Company common
stock available for issuance under the 2019 Plan. As amended, the 2019 Plan provides that up to a total of 19,000 shares of the Company’s common stock may be issued thereunder.

In addition, vested and unvested options to purchase 1 share of common stock and 133 shares of unvested restricted stock awarded under the 2006
Plan were outstanding as of June 30, 2025.

Total equity-based compensation for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 is as follows:

  Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
  2025 2024 2025 2024

Restricted stock $ 5,793  $ 5,573  $ 11,486  $ 10,765 
Stock options 555  603  1,213  1,149 
Performance-based awards 1,187  665  1,991  665 
Total $ 7,535  $ 6,841  $ 14,690  $ 12,579 

Equity-based compensation is included in operating expenses in the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations.

Stock Options

Cash proceeds and intrinsic values related to total stock options exercised during the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 are as
follows:

  Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
  2025 2024 2025 2024

Proceeds from stock options exercised $ —  $ 527  $ —  $ 749 
Intrinsic value of stock options exercised $ —  $ 364  $ —  $ 506 

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2025, options to purchase 63 shares vested with a weighted average exercise price of $41.29 and
options to purchase 125 shares vested with a weighted average exercise price of $41.42 vested, respectively. During the three and six months ended
June 30, 2024, options to purchase 65 shares vested with a weighted average exercise price of $31.94 and options to purchase approximately 138 shares
vested with a weighted average exercise price of $32.28, respectively. As of June 30, 2025, there were unvested options relating to 277 shares of common
stock outstanding with a total of $1,672 of unrecognized compensation cost and an average vesting period of 1.3 years.

(1)

(1) 
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The Company uses the Black-Scholes-Merton option-pricing model to estimate the fair value of options granted, which requires several
assumptions. The expected term of the options represents the estimated period of time until exercise and is based on the historical experience of similar
awards. Expected volatility is based on the historical volatility of the Company’s common stock. The risk-free interest rate is based on the U.S. Treasury
yield curve in effect at the time of the grant. The dividend yield is based on the Company's annualized dividend per share amount divided by the Company's
stock price. The following weighted average assumptions were used for stock options granted during the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024:

Six Months Ended June 30,
  2025 2024
Volatility 33.6% to 38.3%  34.1% to 47.4%
Risk free interest rate 3.7% to 4.3% 4.0% to 4.6%
Expected life in years 3.0 to 4.0 3.0 to 4.0
Dividend yield 3.6% 2.0%
Weighted average fair value $6.07 $13.22

Activity relating to stock options granted under the Company’s plans during the six months ended June 30, 2025 was as follows:

  Number of Shares
Weighted Average

Exercise Price

Weighted Average
Remaining

Contractual Term
Aggregate Intrinsic

Value
Outstanding at January 1, 2025 1,268 $ 36.82     
Granted 250 25.08     
Expired (34) 36.10 
Outstanding at June 30, 2025 1,484 $ 34.86  2.9 years $ 45 

Exercisable at June 30, 2025 1,208 $ 36.76  2.2 years $ — 

Activity relating to stock options granted under the Company’s plans during the six months ended June 30, 2024 was as follows:

  Number of Shares
Weighted Average

Exercise Price

Weighted Average
Remaining

Contractual Term
Aggregate Intrinsic

Value
Outstanding at January 1, 2024 1,119 $ 35.62     
Granted 233 41.32     
Exercised (46) 32.18     
Expired (2) $ 46.47 
Outstanding at June 30, 2024 1,304 $ 36.74  3.2 years $ 7,687 

Exercisable at June 30, 2024 1,026 $ 35.59  2.7 years $ 7,296 
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Restricted Stock

The following table summarizes restricted stock activity during the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024:

  2025 2024

  Number of Shares

Weighted Average
Fair Value at
Grant Date Number of Shares

Weighted Average
Fair Value at
Grant Date

Outstanding at January 1, 1,543 $ 38.89  1,278 $ 35.44 
Granted 758 32.65  683 42.11 
Vested (499) 39.20  (312) 34.42 
Forfeited (45) 36.46  (20) 37.09 
Outstanding at June 30, 1,757 $ 36.17  1,629 $ 38.39 

As of June 30, 2025, the Company had $52,798 of total unrecognized compensation cost related to restricted stock awards granted under the 2019
Plan and the 2006 Plan. This cost is expected to be recognized over a weighted average period of 3.4 years. The Company determines the fair value of its
restricted stock awards based on the market price of its common stock on the date of grant.

The fair values of the restricted stock that vested during the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 were $19,574 and $10,732, respectively.

Performance-Based Awards

The Company issues performance-based awards to certain employees, the vesting of which is subject to the employee’s continuing employment
and the Company's achievement of certain performance goals. In the first quarters of 2025 and 2024, the Company issued 150 and 86, performance shares
(at target), respectively, with a weighted average grant date fair value of $26.05 and $41.63, respectively, that are eligible to be earned over a three-year
performance period from January 1, 2025 through December 31, 2027 and January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2026, respectively. During the three and
six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Company estimated that the probable outcome of the performance conditions, based on performance through
such date, was that the performance shares will be earned at 185% of the target level. The corresponding expense for the year ended June 30, 2025 is
reflected in the stock-based compensation under performance-based awards.

As of June 30, 2025, $9,530 of total unrecognized compensation cost related to non-vested share awards is expected to be recognized using the
accelerated attribution method over a weighted-average period of 2.1 years.

No performance-based shares vested in the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024.
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Note 11 – Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets

The following provides a rollforward of the carrying amount of goodwill by reporting unit for the period ended June 30, 2025:

  Wholesale Footwear
Wholesale Accessories/

Apparel Direct-to-Consumer
Net Carrying

Amount
Balance at January 1, 2025 $ 90,001  $ 75,583  $ 18,153  $ 183,737 
Acquisitions 15,876  7,974  57,651  81,501 
Translation 745  (4) 623  1,364 
Balance at June 30, 2025 $ 106,622  $ 83,553  $ 76,427  $ 266,602 

During the first quarter of 2025, the Company completed the acquisition of the SM Distribution Malaysia Sdn. Bhd., which resulted in the recognition of goodwill of $1,829 allocated to the
Direct-to-Consumer segment. Refer to Note 3 – Acquisitions and Joint Ventures for further information.

 During the first quarter of 2025, the Company completed the acquisition of the SM Fashion Australia Pty Ltd., which resulted in the recognition of goodwill of $1,393 allocated to the Direct-
to-Consumer and Wholesale Footwear segments. Refer to Note 3 – Acquisitions and Joint Ventures for further information.
During the second quarter of 2025, the Company completed the acquisition of Mercury Acquisitions Topco Limited, which resulted in the recognition of goodwill of $77,988 allocated to the
Wholesale Footwear, Wholesale Accessories/Apparel, and Direct-to-Consumer segments. Refer to Note 3 – Acquisitions and Joint Ventures for further information.

The following table details identifiable intangible assets as of June 30, 2025:

  Estimated Lives
Gross Carrying

Amount
Accumulated
Amortization

Net Carrying
Amount

Trademarks 10-20 years $ 16,075  $ (16,075) $ — 
Customer relationships 10-20 years 114,580  (32,219) 82,361 
Re-acquired rights 2 years 1,450  (1,056) 394 

Total finite-lived other intangible assets 132,105  (49,350) 82,755 
Re-acquired right indefinite 25,572  —  25,572 
Trademarks indefinite 174,045  —  174,045 

Total indefinite-lived other intangible assets 199,617  —  199,617 
Total other intangible assets $ 331,722  $ (49,350) $ 282,372 

During the second quarter of 2025, the Company acquired trademarks of $117,380 and customer relationships of $53,173 in connection with its acquisition of Mercury Acquisitions Topco
Limited. Refer to Note 3 – Acquisitions and Joint Ventures for further information.

The following table details identifiable intangible assets as of December 31, 2024:

  Estimated Lives
Gross Carrying

Amount
Accumulated
Amortization

Net Carrying
Amount

Trademarks 10-20 years $ 16,075  $ (16,075) $ — 
Customer relationships 10-20 years 61,585  (30,216) 31,369 
Re-acquired right 2 years 1,450  (659) 791 

Total finite-lived other intangible assets 79,110  (46,950) 32,160 
Re-acquired right indefinite 24,292  —  24,292 
Trademarks indefinite 56,980  —  56,980 

Total indefinite-lived other intangible assets 81,272  —  81,272 
Total other intangible assets $ 160,382  $ (46,950) $ 113,432 

During 2024, the Company recognized an impairment charge of $1,700 and completed the sale of its GREATS business. As part of the divestiture, the remaining carrying amounts of the
intangible assets of GREATS, which included a trademark and customer relationships, were written off.
During 2024, the Company recognized an impairment charge of $8,635 related to its Almost Famous trademark.
During 2024, the Company acquired a trademark of $6,300 and customer relationships of $1,500, in connection with its acquisition of ATM.

(1)(2)(3)
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Evaluation of Impairment

The Company evaluates its goodwill and indefinite-lived intangible assets for impairment at least annually in the beginning of the third quarter of
each year and whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying amounts may not be recoverable. The Company also periodically
performs a quantitative test to assess its goodwill and indefinite-lived intangibles for impairment in lieu of using the qualitative approach in order to
reassess the fair values of its reporting units and indefinite-lived intangible assets. A qualitative assessment of goodwill and other indefinite-lived intangible
assets was performed as of July 1, 2024. In conducting the qualitative impairment assessments, the Company concluded that it is more likely than not that
the fair values of its reporting units exceeded their carrying values and the fair values of its indefinite-lived intangibles exceeded their respective carrying
values. Therefore, in 2024, as a result of the annual test, no impairment charges were recorded for goodwill and intangibles.

Impairment of GREATS  Intangible Assets

In the first quarter of 2024, circumstances occurred that caused a change in the estimated useful life of the GREATS  trademark from an indefinite
life to an estimated useful life of 10 years, and as a result, the Company performed an impairment test. The estimated fair value of this trademark was
determined using an excess earnings method, incorporating the use of projected financial information and a discount rate of 14.0% which was developed
using market participant-based assumptions. Changes in these significant unobservable inputs might result in a significantly higher or lower fair value
measurement. As a result of this assessment, the GREATS  trademark was written down from the carrying value of $6,150 to its fair value of $4,450,
resulting in a pre-tax non-cash impairment charge of $1,700. During the first quarter of 2024, these impairment charges were recorded in impairment of
intangibles in the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and recognized in the Direct-to-Consumer segment.

Amortization

The amortization of intangible assets amounted to $1,490 and $2,500 for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025, respectively, and $1,182
and $2,123 for the three and six months ended June  30, 2024, respectively, and is included in operating expenses in the Company's Condensed
Consolidated Statements of Operations. The estimated future amortization expense for intangibles as of June 30, 2025 was as follows:

2025 (remaining six months) $ 3,334 
2026 5,894 
2027 5,643 
2028 5,607 
2029 5,512 
Thereafter 56,765 
Total $ 82,755 

Note 12 – Derivative Instruments

The Company uses derivative instruments, specifically, forward foreign exchange contracts, to manage the risk associated with the volatility of
future cash flows. The forward foreign exchange contracts are used to mitigate the impact of exchange rate fluctuations on certain forecasted inventory
purchases and are designated as cash flow hedges.

The notional amounts of the Company’s outstanding derivative instruments as of June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024 were as follows:

June 30, 2025 December 31, 2024
Derivative instruments designated as accounting hedges:

Foreign exchange contracts $ 112,893  $ 90,031 

®

®

®
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The fair value of the Company’s outstanding derivative instruments as of June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024 were as follows:

Balance Sheet Classification June 30, 2025 December 31, 2024
Assets:

Forward contracts Other current assets $ 826  $ 2,175 

Liabilities:
Forward contracts Other current liabilities $ 4,675  $ 816 

The following table presents the pretax impact of (loss)/gains from the Company's designated derivative instruments on its Condensed
Consolidated Financial Statements for the periods ended June 30, 2025 and June 30, 2024:

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
2025 2024 2025 2024

Cash flow hedges:
Foreign exchange contracts $ (8,709) $ (124) $ (5,103) $ 1,525 

As of June 30, 2025, the current maturity dates of the Company’s derivative instruments range from July 2025 to June 2026.

For the periods ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Company's hedging activities were deemed effective, with no ineffectiveness recognized in the
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations. Gains and losses from these hedging activities are recorded in cost of sales in the Condensed
Consolidated Statements of Operations.

For the periods ended June 30, 2025, the Company's settlement of certain foreign exchange forward contracts resulted in a gain of $9,252, which
was recorded as gain on derivative in the Company's Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations. These contracts were entered into to hedge foreign
exchange rate risk associated with a portion of the purchase price in connection with the Kurt Geiger acquisition.

Note 13 – Commitments, Contingencies, and Other

Legal Proceedings

The Company is involved in various legal matters in the ordinary course of business, including contractual disputes, employment-related matters,
distribution issues, product liability claims, intellectual property infringement, and other matters. After consulting with legal counsel, management believes
that any potential liabilities arising from these matters are not expected to have a material effect on the Company's financial position or results of
operations. In accordance with company policy, management will disclose the amount or range of reasonably possible losses that exceed recorded amounts
or expected cash flows.

Letters of Credit

As of June 30, 2025, the Company had $504 in letters of credit outstanding unrelated to the Company's Credit Agreement.

Employee Agreements

The Company has employment agreements with certain executives in the normal course of business which provide for compensation and certain
other benefits. These agreements also provide for severance payments under certain circumstances.
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Future Minimum Royalty and Advertising Payments

The Company has minimum commitments related to a license agreement. The agreement requires that the Company pay the licensor a royalty
equal to a percentage of net revenues and a minimum royalty in the event that specified net revenues targets are not achieved. The license agreement
expires on December 31, 2026 and has various terms and renewal options, provided that minimum sales levels, and certain other conditions are achieved.
As of June 30, 2025, the Company had future minimum royalty and advertising payments of $9,000. Royalty expenses are recognized in cost of sales in the
Company's Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations.

Note 14 – Operating Segment Information

The Company has determined its reportable operating segments based on the internal management structure used by the Company’s Chief
Operating Decision Maker (or “CODM”), who is its Chief Executive Officer, to evaluate performance and allocate resources. This structure organizes the
business into distinct categories based on product types and sales channels. The Company’s reportable operating segments consist of the following:

• Wholesale Footwear. This segment designs, sources, and markets our brands and sells our products to department stores, mass merchants, off-
price retailers, shoe chains, online retailers, national chains, specialty retailers, independent stores, and clubs throughout the United States, United
Kingdom, Canada, Mexico, and Europe, and through our joint ventures and international distributor network.

• Wholesale Accessories/Apparel. This segment designs, sources, and markets our brands and sells our products, primarily consisting of handbags
and apparel, to department stores, mass merchants, off-price retailers, online retailers, specialty retailers, independent stores, and clubs throughout
the United States, United Kingdom, Canada, Mexico, and Europe, and through our joint ventures and international distributor network.

• Direct-to-Consumer. This segment engages in the sale of footwear, handbags, apparel, and other accessories through Steve Madden, Kurt Geiger,
Dolce Vita and Carvela full-price retail stores, Steve Madden, Kurt Geiger and Carvela outlet stores, directly-operated concessions in international
markets, and directly-operated e-commerce websites. We operate retail locations in regional malls and shopping centers, as well as high streets in
various cities across the United States, United Kingdom, Canada, Mexico, and Europe, as well as other international markets through our joint
ventures.

• Licensing. This segment engages in the licensing of the Steve Madden , Betsey Johnson and Kurt Geiger trademarks for use in the sale of select
apparel, accessories, and home categories as well as various other non-core products.

® ® 
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In addition, the Company has certain corporate-related costs (“Corporate costs” or “Corporate”) that are not directly attributable to its reportable
operating segments. Accordingly, these corporate-related costs do not constitute a reportable segment. These costs are primarily associated with corporate
executives, corporate finance, corporate social responsibility, legal, human resources, information technology, cybersecurity, and other shared services.

The Company’s CODM evaluates financial performance based primarily on gross profit and income from operations for each reportable operating
segment. Gross profit is defined as revenue less cost of goods sold. Income from operations is defined as profit or loss from operations before interest and
other income, net and income taxes. Gross profit is a key measure for assessing the efficiency of the segment in producing its products or services, focusing
on the direct costs associated with production. Income from operations is a key measure for understanding the overall financial performance of each
segment, taking into account both direct operational costs and indirect expenses. These measures are used together to evaluate segment performance and
determine the appropriate allocation of resources to each segment.

The Company’s CODM does not evaluate the financial performance of each segment based on its respective assets or capital expenditures, and
therefore, the Company does not report this information.

The following tables set forth information related to the Company's segments:

For the three months ended,
Wholesale
Footwear

Wholesale
Accessories/Apparel

Direct-to-
Consumer Licensing Total

June 30, 2025    
Total revenue $ 220,139  $ 140,449  $ 195,502  $ 2,910  $ 559,000 
Less: Cost of sales 151,654  100,640  80,679  —  332,973 
Gross profit 68,485  39,809  114,823  2,910  226,027 
Less: Change in valuation of contingent
consideration liability —  2,420  —  —  2,420 
Less: Salaries and related expense 18,012  14,015  28,800  239  61,066 
Less: Other segment items 25,568  17,465  130,357  314  173,704 
Income / (loss) from operations $ 24,905  $ 5,909  $ (44,334) $ 2,357  $ (11,163)

 There were no inter-segment revenue transactions during any of the periods presented, and therefore, total segment revenue represents consolidated revenue.
 The significant expense categories and amounts align with segment-level information that is regularly provided to the CODM.
 Other segment items in the Wholesale Footwear, Wholesale Accessories/Apparel, and Direct-to-Consumer segments consist of the following: warehouse and shipping, advertising and
promotion, occupancy, depreciation and amortization, certain transaction related costs, and other miscellaneous costs. Other segment items in the Licensing segment consists of advertising and
promotion and other miscellaneous costs.

For the three months ended,
Wholesale
Footwear

Wholesale
Accessories/Apparel

Direct-to-
Consumer Licensing Total

June 30, 2024        
Total revenue $ 237,024  $ 148,276  $ 136,409  $ 1,844  $ 523,553 
Less: Cost of sales 157,914  99,832  48,678  —  306,424 
Gross profit 79,110  48,444  87,731  1,844  217,129 
Less: Change in valuation of contingent
consideration liability —  6,550  —  —  6,550 
Less: Salaries and related expense 17,627  13,172  18,395  303  49,497 
Less: Other segment items 22,544  13,168  54,254  159  90,125 
Income from operations $ 38,939  $ 15,554  $ 15,082  $ 1,382  $ 70,957 

 There were no inter-segment revenue transactions during any of the periods presented, and therefore, total segment revenue represents consolidated revenue.
 The significant expense categories and amounts align with segment-level information that is regularly provided to the CODM.
 Other segment items in the Wholesale Footwear, Wholesale Accessories/Apparel, and Direct-to-Consumer segments consist of the following: warehouse and shipping, advertising and
promotion, occupancy, depreciation and amortization, and other miscellaneous costs. Other segment items in the Licensing segment consists of advertising and promotion and other
miscellaneous costs.
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For the six months ended,
Wholesale
Footwear

Wholesale
Accessories/Apparel

Direct-to-
Consumer Licensing Total

June 30, 2025        
Total revenue $ 516,284  $ 283,622  $ 307,566  $ 5,062  $ 1,112,534 
Less: Cost of sales 339,108  195,764  125,368  —  660,240 
Gross profit 177,176  87,858  182,198  5,062  452,294 
Less: Change in valuation of contingent payment
liability —  (2,075) —  —  (2,075)
Less: Salaries and related expense 34,929  27,133  46,657  511  109,230 
Less: Other segment items 54,254  34,479  186,103  369  275,205 
Income / (loss) from operations $ 87,993  $ 28,321  $ (50,562) $ 4,182  $ 69,934 

 There were no inter-segment revenue transactions during any of the periods presented, and therefore, total segment revenue represents consolidated revenue.
 The significant expense categories and amounts align with segment-level information that is regularly provided to the CODM.
 Other segment items in the Wholesale Footwear, Wholesale Accessories/Apparel, and Direct-to-Consumer segments consist of the following: warehouse and shipping, advertising and
promotion, occupancy, depreciation and amortization, certain transaction related costs, and other miscellaneous costs. Other segment items in the Licensing segment consists of advertising and
promotion and other miscellaneous costs.

For the six months ended,
Wholesale
Footwear

Wholesale
Accessories/Apparel

Direct-to-
Consumer Licensing Total

June 30, 2024
Total revenue $ 532,685  $ 290,852  $ 248,739  $ 3,658  $ 1,075,934 
Less: Cost of sales 345,277  197,258  91,455  —  633,990 
Gross profit 187,408  93,594  157,284  3,658  441,944 
Less: Change in valuation of contingent payment
liability —  8,200  —  —  8,200 
Less: Impairment of intangibles —  —  1,700  —  1,700 
Less: Salaries and related expense 34,695  25,445  36,309  624  97,073 
Less: Other segment items 50,659  26,432  106,210  338  183,639 
Income from operations $ 102,054  $ 33,517  $ 13,065  $ 2,696  $ 151,332 

 There were no inter-segment revenue transactions during any of the periods presented, and therefore, total segment revenue represents consolidated revenue.
 The significant expense categories and amounts align with segment-level information that is regularly provided to the CODM.
 Other segment items in the Wholesale Footwear, Wholesale Accessories/Apparel, and Direct-to-Consumer segments consist of the following: warehouse and shipping, advertising and
promotion, occupancy, depreciation and amortization, and other miscellaneous costs. Other segment items in the Licensing segment consists of advertising and promotion and other
miscellaneous costs.

The following table reconciles total segment income from operations to income before provision for income taxes.

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
2025 2024 2025 2024

Total segment (loss) / income from operations $ (11,163) $ 70,957  $ 69,934  $ 151,332 
Corporate costs (29,095) (24,087) (56,693) (47,716)
Gain on derivative 9,252  —  9,252  — 
Interest and other (expense) / income – net (3,795) 1,354  (2,966) 2,909 
Loss / (income) before provision for income taxes $ (34,801) $ 48,224  $ 19,527  $ 106,525 
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The following table presents capital expenditures by segment:

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
2025 2024 2025 2024

Wholesale Footwear $ 1,030  $ 727  $ 2,401  $ 1,622 
Wholesale Accessories/Apparel 225  94  525  188 
Direct-to-Consumer 6,020  4,032  11,677  6,244 
Corporate 395  441  2,913  1,218 
Total $ 7,670  $ 5,294  $ 17,516  $ 9,272 

 Corporate does not constitute a reportable segment and includes costs not directly attributable to the segments. These costs are primarily related to expenses associated with corporate
executives, corporate finance, corporate social responsibility, legal, human resources, information technology, cybersecurity, and other shared services.

The following table presents depreciation and amortization by segment:

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
2025 2024 2025 2024

Wholesale Footwear $ 335  $ 725  $ 991  $ 1,375 
Wholesale Accessories/Apparel 9  1,226  940  2,291 
Direct-to-Consumer 5,057  1,568  7,412  2,980 
Corporate 3,273  1,418  4,583  2,923 
Total $ 8,674  $ 4,937  $ 13,926  $ 9,569 

 Corporate does not constitute a reportable segment and includes costs not directly attributable to the segments. These costs are primarily related to expenses associated with corporate
executives, corporate finance, corporate social responsibility, legal, human resources, information technology, cybersecurity, and other shared services.

The following table summarizes revenue by geographic areas:

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
2025 2024 2025 2024

Domestic $ 368,068  $ 428,534  $ 818,799  $ 883,324 
International 190,932  95,019  293,735  192,610 
Total $ 559,000  $ 523,553  $ 1,112,534  $ 1,075,934 

 Includes revenues of $74,221 and $159,501, respectively, for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 and $85,666 and $168,123, respectively, for the comparable period in 2024 related
to sales to U.S. customers where the title is transferred outside the U.S. and the sale is recorded by the Company's international entities.

Note 15 – Credit Agreement

On May 6, 2025, the Company entered into an Amended and Restated Credit Agreement (the “Credit Agreement”) with various lenders and
Citizens Bank, as administrative agent (in such capacity, the “Agent”), which provides for a term loan facility in the amount of $300,000 and a revolving
credit facility with a total capacity of $250,000. The Credit Agreement amends and restates in its entirety the previous credit agreement, dated as of July 22,
2020, among the Company, the various lenders party thereto and Citizens Bank, as administrative agent.

The Credit Agreement provides for a term loan facility and a revolving credit facility scheduled to mature on May 6, 2030. The Company may
from time to time increase the revolving commitments and/or request incremental term loans in an aggregate principal amount of up to $275,000 if certain
conditions are satisfied, including (i) the absence of any default under the Credit Agreement, and (ii) the Company obtaining the consent of the lenders
participating in each such increase.
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Borrowings in U.S. Dollars under the Credit Agreement generally bear interest at a variable rate equal to, at the Company’s election, (i) Term
SOFR for the applicable interest period plus a specified margin, which is based upon the Company’s Total Net Leverage Ratio (as defined in the Credit
Agreement) or (ii) the base rate (which is the highest of (a) the prime rate announced by Citizens Bank or its parent company, (b) the sum of the federal
funds rate plus 0.50%, or (c) the sum of the Daily SOFR Rate plus 1%) plus a specified margin, which is based upon the Company’s Total Net Leverage
Ratio. At the Company’s option, borrowings under the Credit Agreement can be made in Euros, Pounds Sterling and other freely available currency or
currencies (other than U.S. Dollars) from time to time approved by the Agent and the lenders in accordance with the terms of the Credit Agreement, and
such borrowings would bear interest at a variable rate equal to, at the Company’s election, (i) the Alternative Currency Daily Rate (as defined in the Credit
Agreement) plus a specified margin, which is based upon the Company’s Total Net Leverage Ratio or (ii) the Alternative Currency Term Rate (as defined
in the Credit Agreement) plus a specified margin, which is based upon the Company’s Total Net Leverage Ratio.

Under the Credit Agreement, the Company must also pay (i) a commitment fee to the Agent, for the account of each revolving lender, which shall
accrue at a rate per annum ranging from 0.25% to 0.35% of the average daily unused portion of the revolving credit facility, depending on the Company’s
Total Net Leverage Ratio, (ii) a letter of credit participation fee to the Agent, for the account of each revolving lender, ranging from 1.75% to 2.50% per
annum, based upon the Company’s Total Net Leverage Ratio, multiplied by the average daily amount available to be drawn under the applicable letter of
credit, and (iii) a letter of credit fronting fee to each issuer of a letter of credit under the Credit Agreement, which shall accrue at a rate of 0.125% per
annum.

The Credit Agreement contains various restrictions and covenants applicable to the Company and its subsidiaries, including the requirements that
the borrowers not permit (i) the Total Net Leverage Ratio as of the end of any fiscal quarter to be greater than 3.00 to 1.00 and (ii) the Consolidated Fixed
Charge Coverage Ratio (as defined in the Credit Agreement) as of the end of any fiscal quarter to be less than 1.25 to 1.00. As of June 30, 2025, all
financial covenants associated with the Credit Agreement were within the prescribed thresholds.

The Credit Agreement requires various subsidiaries of the Company to guarantee obligations arising from time to time under the Credit
Agreement, as well as obligations arising in respect of certain cash management and hedging transactions. Subject to customary exceptions and limitations,
all of the borrowings under the Credit Agreement are secured by a lien on all or substantially all of the assets of the Company and each subsidiary
guarantor. Certain additional subsidiaries of the Company may from time to time become borrowers or guarantors pursuant to the Credit Agreement.

The Credit Agreement also contains customary events of default. If an event of default under the Credit Agreement occurs and is continuing, then
the Agent may, and at the request of the required lenders shall, terminate the loan commitments under the Credit Agreement, declare any outstanding
obligations under the Credit Agreement to be immediately due and payable and/or require that the Company adequately cash collateralize outstanding letter
of credit obligations. In addition, if, among other things, the Company or, with certain exceptions, a subsidiary thereof becomes the subject of voluntary or
involuntary proceedings under any bankruptcy, insolvency or similar law, then the loan commitments under the Credit Agreement will automatically
terminate, any outstanding obligations under the Credit Agreement will automatically become immediately due and payable, and the cash collateral
required under the Credit Agreement for any outstanding letter of credit obligations will automatically become immediately due and payable.

The Company used the term loan facility, and a portion of the revolving credit facility, to fund the transaction and the transaction-related expenses.
The Company also has used, and intends to continue to use, the revolving credit facility for general corporate purposes.

Debt issuance costs related to the Credit Agreement have been capitalized on the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets and totaled
$8,954 during the three and six months ended June 30, 2025, consisting of $6,716 related to the term loan, will be amortized to interest expense under the
effective interest method, and $2,238 related to the revolving credit facility, which will be amortized to interest expense on a straight-line basis over the
five-year term of the facility. During the three and six months ended June 30, 2025, $274 related to the amortization of debt issuance costs was included in
interest expense in the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations. As of June 30, 2025, the Company had $325 in letters of credit
outstanding related to the Company's revolver.
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During the second quarter of 2025, the Company wrote-off $840 of unamortized debt issuance costs associated with its prior revolving credit
facility, which was replaced in connection with the Credit Agreement. This charge was recorded within interest and other expense in the Company's
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations.

Term Loan Facility

The following table presents details of the term loan facility as of June 30, 2025:

As of 

June 30, 2025

Current portion of long-term debt
Gross carrying amount of term loan $ 5,625 
Unamortized debt issuance costs — 

Current portion of long-term debt $ 5,625 

Long-term debt – noncurrent portion
Gross carrying amount of term loan $ 294,375 
Unamortized debt issuance costs 6,510 

Long-term debt $ 287,865 

Revolving Credit Facility

The following table presents details of the revolving credit facility as of June 30, 2025:

Balance Sheet Classification
As of 


June 30, 2025
Outstanding borrowings Long-term debt $ — 
Unamortized debt issuance costs Deposits and other 2,170 

Future Maturities of Term Loan Facility

The following table presents the future maturities related to the term loan facility as of June 30, 2025:

2025 (remaining six months) $ 1,875 
2026 7,500 
2027 9,375 
2028 16,875 
2029 24,375 
2030 240,000 

$ 300,000 

Subsequent Event

On August 1, 2025, the Company made a voluntary early repayment of $7,500 on its term loan facility. This repayment was made using available
cash on hand and was not contractually required. Under the terms of the Credit Agreement, the first scheduled principal repayment was not due until
October 1, 2025.
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Note 16 – Factoring Agreements

On July 22, 2020, the Company and certain of its subsidiaries (collectively, the “Madden Entities”) entered into an Amended and Restated
Deferred Purchase Factoring Agreement (the “Rosenthal Factoring Agreement”) with Rosenthal & Rosenthal, Inc. ("Rosenthal"). Pursuant to the Rosenthal
Factoring Agreement, Rosenthal serves as the collection agent with respect to certain receivables of the Madden Entities and is entitled to receive a base
commission of 0.20% of the gross invoice amount of each receivable assigned for collection, plus certain additional fees and expenses, subject to certain
minimum annual commissions. Rosenthal will generally assume the credit risk resulting from a customer’s financial inability to make payment of credit-
approved receivables, which are classified as Factor Receivables. The initial term of the Rosenthal Factoring Agreement was twelve months, subject to
automatic renewal for additional twelve-month periods, and the Rosenthal Factoring Agreement may be terminated at any time by Rosenthal or the Madden
Entities on 60 days' notice and upon the occurrence of certain other events. The Madden Entities have pledged all of their rights under the Rosenthal
Factoring Agreement to the Agent under the Credit Agreement to secure obligations arising under the Credit Agreement.

On April 3, 2023, the Madden Entities entered into a Credit Approved Receivables Purchasing Agreement (the “CIT Factoring Agreement”) with
CIT Group/Commercial Services, Inc. (“CIT”). Pursuant to the CIT Factoring Agreement, in addition to Rosenthal, CIT serves as a non-exclusive
collection agent with respect to certain of the Madden Entities’ receivables and will generally assume the credit risk resulting from a customer’s financial
inability to make payment with respect to credit approved receivables. Additionally, CIT shall compensate the Madden Entities for 50% of the losses
sustained for limiting or revoking a credit line during production for any made-to-order goods that have work-in-progress coverage. For its services, CIT is
entitled to receive (1) a base fee of 0.15% of the gross face amount of each receivable assigned for collection having standard payment terms, (2) certain
additional fees for receivables with non-standard payment terms or arising from sales to customers outside of the United States, and (3) reimbursement for
certain expenses incurred in connection with the CIT Factoring Agreement. The Company, on behalf of the Madden Entities, and CIT may each terminate
the CIT Factoring Agreement at any time by giving the other party at least 60 days’ notice. CIT may also terminate the CIT Factoring Agreement
immediately upon the occurrence of certain events. The Madden Entities have pledged all of their right, title, and interest in and to monies due and to
become due under the CIT Factoring Agreement in favor of the Agent to secure obligations arising under or in connection with the Credit Agreement.

On October 23, 2023, the Company and Daniel M. Friedman & Associates, Inc. (“DMFA”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, entered
into a Notification Factoring Rider to the Credit Approved Receivables Purchasing Agreement (“Notification Factoring Rider”) with CIT, which amended
and supplemented the CIT Factoring Agreement. The Notification Factoring Rider enables certain receivables generated from assets acquired by DMFA
from Turn On Products Inc. d/b/a Almost Famous (“Post-Acquisition Receivables”), which assets were acquired by DMFA on October 20, 2023, to be
subject to the CIT Factoring Agreement.

The Notification Factoring Rider modified the CIT Factoring Agreement to require, in respect of certain Post-Acquisition Receivables, payment to
CIT of a base fee ranging from 0.10% to 0.20% of the gross face amount of such Post-Acquisition Receivables assigned to CIT for collection. CIT will
generally assume the credit risk resulting from a customer’s financial inability to make payment with respect to certain credit approved Post-Acquisition
Receivables. The Company or DMFA may terminate the Notification Factoring Rider, separately from the CIT Factoring Agreement, by giving CIT at least
10 days’ prior written notice of termination. As with monies due and to become due under the CIT Factoring Agreement generally, monies due and to
become due to the Company and DMFA under the Notification Factoring Rider are pledged in favor of the Agent to secure obligations under or in
connection with the Credit Agreement.
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Note 17 – Recent Accounting Pronouncements

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements Not Yet Adopted

In August 2023, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) No. 2023-05, "Business
Combinations—Joint Venture Formations (Subtopic 805-60): Recognition and Initial Measurement," which is intended to provide guidance for the
formation of a joint venture, including the initial measurement of assets and liabilities, the formation date, and basis of accounting. This new standard is
effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2025, with early adoption permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact
of ASU 2023-05; however, at the current time, the Company does not believe this ASU will have a material impact on its consolidated financial statements.

In December 2023, the FASB issued ASU No. 2023-09, "Income Taxes (Topic 740)," which is intended to provide greater transparency in various
income tax components that affect the rate reconciliation based on the applicable taxing jurisdictions, as well as the qualitative and quantitative aspects of
those components. This new standard is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after December 15, 2024, with early adoption permitted. The
Company is currently evaluating the impact of ASU 2023-09. The Company does not expect that this ASU will have a material impact on its consolidated
financial statements, but it will require increased income tax disclosures within the notes to its condensed consolidated financial statements.

In November 2024, the FASB issued ASU No. 2024-03, "Income Statement - Reporting Comprehensive Income -Expense Disaggregation
Disclosures (Subtopic 220-40)," which requires disaggregation of certain expense captions into specified categories in disclosures. This new standard is
effective for annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2026, with early adoption permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact
of ASU 2024-03. The Company does not expect that this ASU will have a material impact on its consolidated financial statements, but it will require
increased disclosures within the notes to its consolidated financial statements.

The Company has considered all new accounting pronouncements and has concluded that there are no additional pronouncements that may have a
material impact on its results of operations, financial condition, and cash flows.
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ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following discussion of our financial condition and results of operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 should be read in
conjunction with the unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements and notes thereto appearing elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-
Q.

All references in this Quarterly Report to “we,” “our,” “us,” and the “Company” refer to Steven Madden, Ltd. and its subsidiaries unless the
context indicates otherwise.

This Quarterly Report contains “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the safe harbor provisions of the U.S. Private Securities
Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Examples of forward-looking statements include, among others, statements regarding revenue and earnings guidance,
plans, strategies, objectives, expectations, and intentions. You can identify forward-looking statements by words such as: “may,” “will,” “expect,”
“believe,” “should,” “anticipate,” “project,” “predict,” “plan,” “intend,” or “estimate,” and similar expressions, or the negative of these expressions.
Forward-looking statements are neither historical facts nor assurances of future performance. Instead, they represent our current beliefs, expectations, and
assumptions regarding anticipated events and trends affecting our business, and industry based on information available as of the time such statements are
made. We caution investors that such forward-looking statements are inherently subject to risks and uncertainties, many of which cannot be predicted with
accuracy, and some of which may be outside of our control. Our actual results and financial condition may differ materially from those indicated in these
forward-looking statements. As such, investors should not rely upon them. Important risk factors include:

• our exposure to risks related to integrating the operations, systems, processes, reporting, supply chains, and personnel of Kurt Geiger into our
business;

• our exposure to risks associated with increased indebtedness used to finance the acquisition of Kurt Geiger, including related debt service
requirements;

• our ability to manage risks associated with substantial goodwill and intangible assets recorded from the acquisition of Kurt Geiger, which could
subsequently become impaired upon adverse changes to the business environment in which we operate;

• our ability to navigate changes in global trade policies and tariffs imposed by the United States government and the governments of other nations
in which we manufacture and sell products;

• geopolitical tensions in the regions in which we operate and any related challenging macroeconomic conditions globally that may materially and
adversely affect our customers, vendors, and partners, and the duration and extent to which these factors may impact our future business and
operations, results of operations, and financial condition;

• our ability to navigate shifting macro-economic environments including but not limited to inflation and the potential for recessionary conditions;
• our ability to accurately anticipate fashion trends and promptly respond to consumer demand;
• our ability to compete effectively in a highly competitive market;
• our ability to adapt our business model to rapid changes in the retail industry;
• supply chain disruptions to product delivery systems and logistics, and our ability to properly manage inventory;
• our reliance on independent manufacturers to produce and deliver products in a timely manner, especially when faced with adversities such as

work stoppages, transportation delays, public health emergencies, social unrest, changes in local economic conditions, and political upheavals as
well as their ability to meet our quality standards;

• our dependence on the hiring and retention of key personnel;
• our ability to successfully implement growth strategies and integrate acquired businesses;
• our ability to adequately protect our trademarks and other intellectual property rights;
• our ability to maintain adequate liquidity when negatively impacted by unforeseen events such as an epidemic or a pandemic, which may cause

disruption to our business operations for an indeterminable period of time;
• legal, regulatory, political, and economic risks that may affect our sales in international markets;
• changes in U.S. and foreign tax laws that could have an adverse effect on our financial results;
• additional tax liabilities resulting from audits by various taxing authorities;
• cybersecurity risks and costs of defending against, mitigating, and responding to data security threats and breaches impacting the Company;
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• our ability to achieve operating results that are consistent with prior financial guidance; and
• other risks and uncertainties indicated from time to time in our filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC").

These risks and uncertainties, along with the risk factors discussed under Part II, Item 1A “Risk Factors” in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q
and, in Part I, Item 1A in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2024, should be considered in evaluating any forward-looking
statements contained in this report. We do not undertake any obligation to publicly update any forward-looking statement, including without limitation, any
guidance regarding revenue or earnings, whether as a result of new information, future developments, or otherwise.

Business Overview
($ in thousands, except for store count and per share data)
 

Steven Madden, Ltd. and its subsidiaries designs, sources, and markets fashion-forward branded and private label footwear, accessories, and
apparel. We distribute our products through the wholesale channel to department stores, mass merchants, off-price retailers, shoe chains, online retailers,
national chains, specialty retailers, independent stores, and clubs throughout the United States, United Kingdom, Canada, Mexico, and Europe.
Additionally, we operate in other international markets through our joint ventures in South Africa, the Middle East, Israel, various countries in Europe,
Latin America, and certain countries in Asia, and through special distribution arrangements in various European countries, North Africa, South and Central
America, and various countries within the Asia-Pacific region. We also distribute our products through our direct-to-consumer channel, which includes
company-operated retail stores and e-commerce websites, in the United States, United Kingdom, Canada, Mexico, South Africa, the Middle East, Israel,
various countries in Europe, Latin America, and the Asia-Pacific region.

Our product offerings include a diverse range of contemporary styles, designed to establish or capitalize on market trends, complemented by core
product offerings. We are recognized for our design creativity and ability to deliver trend-right products with high quality at accessible price points,
efficiently and within short lead times.

The Company’s reportable operating segments consist of the following:

• Wholesale Footwear. This segment designs, sources, and markets our brands and sells our products to department stores, mass merchants, off-
price retailers, shoe chains, online retailers, national chains, specialty retailers, independent stores, and clubs throughout the United States, United
Kingdom, Canada, Mexico, and Europe, and through our joint ventures and international distributor network.

• Wholesale Accessories/Apparel. This segment designs, sources, and markets our brands and sells our products, primarily consisting of handbags
and apparel, to department stores, mass merchants, off-price retailers, online retailers, specialty retailers, independent stores, and clubs throughout
the United States, United Kingdom, Canada, Mexico, and Europe, and through our joint ventures and international distributor network.

• Direct-to-Consumer. This segment engages in the sale of footwear, handbags, apparel, and other accessories through Steve Madden, Kurt Geiger,
Dolce Vita, and Carvela full-price retail stores, Steve Madden, Kurt Geiger and Carvela outlet stores, directly-operated concessions in
international markets, and directly-operated e-commerce websites. We operate retail locations in regional malls and shopping centers, as well as
high streets in various cities across the United States, United Kingdom, Canada, Mexico, and Europe, as well as through our joint ventures in
international markets.

• Licensing. This segment engages in the licensing of the Steve Madden , Betsey Johnson and Kurt Geiger trademarks for use in the sale of select
apparel, accessories, and home categories as well as various other non-core products.

Corporate does not constitute a reportable segment and includes costs not directly attributable to the reportable operating segments. These
expenses are primarily related to corporate executives, corporate finance, corporate social responsibility, legal, human resources, information technology,
cybersecurity, and other shared services.

Recent Developments

Acquisition of Kurt Geiger. On May 6, 2025, we completed our previously-announced acquisition of the entire issued share capital of Mercury
Acquisitions Topco Limited (“MATL”) for an aggregate preliminary purchase price of $405,348, pursuant to the terms of the sale and purchase deed. The
purchase price included payments for the settlement of MATL’s previously outstanding third-party bank debt and the reimbursement of certain seller-
incurred transaction costs.

® ® 
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MATL is the ultimate parent company of the Kurt Geiger business (“Kurt Geiger”), which operates primarily in the United Kingdom (the “UK”),
U.S., and Europe. Kurt Geiger designs and sells footwear and accessories under its own brands – including Kurt Geiger London, KG Kurt Geiger, and
Carvela – through its direct-to-consumer channel, which consists of directly-operated retail stores and e-commerce, as well as through the wholesale
channel, and operates third-party concessions in premium and luxury department stores primarily in the UK. Kurt Geiger was founded in 1963 and is
headquartered in London, UK. For the twelve months ended February 1, 2025, Kurt Geiger had revenue of approximately $511,758.

The acquisition was funded through a combination of debt financing and cash on hand. In connection with the debt financing, effective as of May
6, 2025, the Company amended and restated its original credit agreement in its entirety, replacing it with a new term loan facility in the amount of $300,000
and a new revolving credit facility with a total capacity of $250,000.

Macroeconomic Conditions and Industry Trends

Our business operations, and industry as a whole, remain challenged by a complex and evolving macroeconomic environment. Tariff-related
tensions have continued in the quarter, and the implementation of previously-announced tariff policies has been delayed in several cases, and continued
uncertainty has necessitated more flexible sourcing and supply chain strategies. In response, many companies, including ours, continue to diversify their
supplier base and implement selective pricing and cost containment actions to help manage revenue and margin pressures. The lack of clarity surrounding
current and future trade policies continues to present challenges for multinational businesses with respect to global sourcing and supply chain planning.

While inflation has continued to moderate in many regions, it remains elevated relative to historical norms. Interest rates in the United States and
key international markets have remained high through the second quarter of 2025, contributing to tighter credit conditions and pressuring consumer
discretionary spending. Furthermore, ongoing foreign currency volatility, persistent geopolitical risks, and concerns around global growth continue to
impact consumer sentiment.

Structural changes in the retail industry continue to accelerate. The department store channel remains under pressure due to consolidations, store
closures, and shifting consumer preferences toward e-commerce and omnichannel experiences. At the same time, digital engagement and direct-to-
consumer channels continue to gain market share, underscoring the need for continued innovation and investment in technology, customer experience, and
data-driven decision-making. These trends present both opportunities and risks as we continue the strategic evolution of our go-to-market strategies.

Geopolitical tensions remain elevated. The conflicts in Ukraine and the Middle East persist and tensions with China remain high, contributing to
continued economic uncertainty, inflationary pressures, foreign currency volatility, disruptions in global supply chains, deteriorating trade relations, and
declining consumer confidence. These factors contribute to broader market volatility and may create headwinds for our global business operations.

While the macroeconomic environment is ever evolving, we remain steadfast in our commitment to executing the following key strategic
initiatives which are aimed at driving long-term growth and creating shareholder value:

• Win with product. Utilizing our proven model – which combines talented design teams, a test-and react strategy, and industry-leading speed-to-
market capability – to create trend-right product assortments across footwear, accessories, and apparel categories that resonate with our
consumers.

• Invest in marketing. Continue investing in full-funnel marketing to deepen our connection with consumers.
• Expand in international markets. Expanding our international businesses in the Americas (ex. U.S.), EMEA, and APAC regions remains our

largest long-term growth initiative.
• Grow non-footwear categories. Expanding our product offerings across various categories outside of footwear, including handbags, accessories,

and apparel.
• Expand Direct-to-Consumer led by digital. Expanding our direct-to-consumer business with a focus on growing our digital business, including

optimizing site functionality, personalization, and digital marketing, to enhance our consumers overall shopping experience.
• Strengthen the core U.S. wholesale footwear business. Continue leveraging product innovation and speed to market to grow our diversified

business across all distribution tiers.
• Operational Efficiency. Streamlining operations, tightly managing costs, and maintaining a disciplined inventory management approach are

ongoing and aimed at enhancing overall profitability.
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• Sustainability Focus. Committing to our corporate social responsibility initiatives, as we work to minimize the negative impacts we have on the
environment and maximize the positive impacts we have on our people and our communities.

Inflation

Although inflation has eased in some regions, elevated input costs – particularly for labor, raw materials, and freight – as well as increased
macroeconomic, geopolitical, tariff policies and regulatory uncertainties continue to pressure margins. These inflationary trends have affected both our
wholesale and direct-to-consumer businesses and may persist despite central bank efforts globally to stabilize prices. We have historically mitigated
inflationary impacts through price increases, supplier negotiations, cost containment, and operational efficiencies. However, continued inflation could
negatively impact demand for our products or impair our ability to sustain historical margin levels, adversely impacting our profitability and overall
financial performance.

Dividends

On July 29, 2025, our Board of Directors approved a quarterly dividend of $0.21 per share payable on September 23, 2025 to stockholders of
record as of the close of business on September 12, 2025.

Key Highlights

Total revenue for the quarter ended June 30, 2025 increased 6.8% to $559,000, compared to $523,553 in the same period of last year driven by the
newly acquired Kurt Geiger business. Net loss attributable to Steven Madden, Ltd. was $39,477 in the second quarter of 2025, compared to net income of
$35,376 in the same period of last year. Our effective tax rate for the second quarter of 2025 was (11.2)%, compared to 23.4% in the second quarter of last
year. Basic loss per share was $0.56 per share on 70,870 basic weighted average shares outstanding, compared to basic earnings per share of $0.50 per
share on 71,458 basic weighted average shares outstanding in the second quarter of last year.

Our inventory turnover (calculated on a trailing four quarter average) for the quarter ended June 30, 2025 was 4.6 times, compared to 5.7 times at
June 30, 2024. Excluding the Kurt Geiger business, our inventory turnover for the quarter ended June 30, 2025 was 5.2 times. Our total Company accounts
receivable average collection days decreased to 71 days in the second quarter of 2025, compared to 73 days in the second quarter of 2024. As of June 30,
2025, we had $111,854 in cash, cash equivalents, and short-term investments, and total stockholders’ equity of $863,363. Working capital was $501,184 as
of June 30, 2025, compared to $454,178 as of June 30, 2024.

Amid a dynamic operating environment, we remain focused on executing our strategic priorities: delivering trend-right product, deepening
connections with our consumers, expanding our international businesses, growing our non-footwear categories, expanding our direct-to-consumer business
led by digital, strengthening our core U.S. wholesale business, and efficiently managing our inventory and expenses. At the same time, we are advancing
our corporate social responsibility initiatives to create long-term value for our stakeholders, minimize the negative impacts on the environment, and
maximize the positive impacts on our people and our communities.
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Results of Operations

The following tables set forth information on operations for the periods indicated:

Three Months Ended June 30,
(in thousands, except for number of stores) 2025 2024
CONSOLIDATED:        
Net sales $ 556,090  99.5% $ 521,709  99.6%
Licensing fee income 2,910  0.5% 1,844  0.4%
Total revenue 559,000  100.0% 523,553  100.0%
Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and amortization) 332,973  59.6% 306,424  58.5%
Gross profit 226,027  40.4% 217,129  41.5%
Operating expenses 263,865  47.2% 163,709  31.3%
Change in valuation of contingent payment liability 2,420  0.4% 6,550  1.3%
(Loss) / income from operations (40,258) (7.2%) 46,870  9.0%
Gain on derivatives 9,252  1.7% —  —%
Interest and other (expense) / income – net (3,795) (0.7%) 1,354  0.3%
(Loss) / income before provision for income taxes $ (34,801) (6.2%) $ 48,224  9.2%

Net (loss) / income attributable to Steven Madden, Ltd. $ (39,477) (7.1%) $ 35,376  6.8%

BY SEGMENT:        
WHOLESALE FOOTWEAR SEGMENT:        
Total revenue $ 220,139  100.0% $ 237,024  100.0%
Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and amortization) 151,654  68.9% 157,914  66.6%
Gross profit 68,485  31.1% 79,110  33.4%
Operating expenses 43,580  19.8% 40,171  16.9%

Income from operations $ 24,905  11.3% $ 38,939  16.4%

WHOLESALE ACCESSORIES/APPAREL SEGMENT:        
Total revenue $ 140,449  100.0% $ 148,276  100.0%
Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and amortization) 100,640  71.7% 99,832  67.3%
Gross profit 39,809  28.3% 48,444  32.7%
Operating expenses 31,480  22.4% 26,340  17.8%
Change in valuation of contingent payment liability 2,420  1.7% 6,550  4.4%

Income from operations $ 5,909  4.2% $ 15,554  10.5%

DIRECT-TO-CONSUMER SEGMENT:        
Total revenue $ 195,502  100.0% $ 136,409  100.0%
Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and amortization) 80,679  41.3% 48,678  35.7%
Gross profit 114,823  58.7% 87,731  64.3%
Operating expenses 159,157  81.4% 72,649  53.3%

(Loss) / income from operations $ (44,334) (22.7%) $ 15,082  11.1%
Number of stores (excludes concessions) 399    278   

LICENSING SEGMENT:        
Licensing income $ 2,910  100.0% $ 1,844  100.0%
Gross profit 2,910  100.0% 1,844  100.0%
Operating expenses 553  19.0% 462  25.1%

Income from operations $ 2,357  81.0% $ 1,382  74.9%

CORPORATE:
Operating expenses $ 29,095  —% $ 24,087  —%

Loss from operations $ (29,095) —% $ (24,087) —%
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Three Months Ended June 30, 2025 Compared to Three Months Ended June 30, 2024

Consolidated

Total revenue for the three months ended June 30, 2025 increased 6.8% to $559,000, compared to $523,553 in the comparable period in the prior
year, primarily attributable to incremental revenue from the newly acquired Kurt Geiger business, partially offset by a decline in the organic business
primarily attributable to tariff-related impacts.

Gross profit for the three months ended June 30, 2025 was $226,027, or 40.4% of total revenue, compared to $217,129, or 41.5% of total revenue,
in the comparable period in the prior year. The current-year period decrease in gross profit as a percentage of total revenue was primarily driven by tariff-
related impacts affecting our Wholesale Footwear, Wholesale Accessories/Apparel, and Direct-to-Consumer segments, and a purchase accounting fair
value adjustment of inventory related to Kurt Geiger, partially offset by a greater mix of the higher-margin direct-to-consumer business. Gross profit in
both periods included $8,251 and $126, respectively, related to the purchase accounting fair value adjustment of inventory from acquired businesses.

Operating expenses for the three months ended June 30, 2025 were $263,865, or 47.2% of total revenue, compared to $163,709, or 31.3% of total
revenue, in the comparable period in the prior year. The increase in operating expenses as a percentage of total revenue was primarily attributable to the
acquisition of the Kurt Geiger business due to certain acquisition-related transaction costs. The current-year period included $38,819 of compensation
expense as a result of acquisition-related sellers proceeds which were reallocated from institutional sellers to management sellers in excess of their
respective pre-acquisition equity ownership. The current-year period also included $8,135 of costs related to acquisitions and the formation of new
international joint ventures, $4,741 related to legal costs as a result of litigation settlements, and $522 related to certain severances and termination benefits.
In addition, the current-year period included $2,420 related to the change in valuation of contingent payment liabilities. The comparable period in the prior
year included a charge of $6,550 related to the change in valuation of a contingent payment liability.

Loss from operations for the three months ended June 30, 2025 was $40,258, or (7.2%) of total revenue, compared to income from operations of
$46,870, or 9.0% of total revenue, in the comparable period in the prior year. The effective tax rate for the three months ended June 30, 2025 was (11.2)%
compared to 23.4%, in the comparable period in the prior year. The difference between the Company’s effective tax rates was primarily due to certain non-
deductible expenses related to the acquisition of the Kurt Geiger business.

Net loss attributable to Steven Madden, Ltd. for the three months ended June 30, 2025 was $39,477, compared to net income attributable to Steven
Madden, Ltd. of $35,376, in the comparable period in the prior year.

Wholesale Footwear Segment

Revenue from the Wholesale Footwear segment for the three months ended June 30, 2025 was $220,139, or 39.4% of total revenue, compared to
$237,024, or 45.3% of total revenue, in the comparable period in the prior year. The decrease of 7.1% was primarily driven by tariff-related impacts in our
off-price and mass merchant businesses, partially offset by incremental revenue from the newly acquired Kurt Geiger business.

Gross profit was $68,485, or 31.1% of Wholesale Footwear revenue, compared to $79,110, or 33.4%, in the comparable period in the prior year.
The decrease in gross profit as a percentage of revenue was driven by the impact of new tariffs on goods imported into the United States. Gross profit in the
current-year period also included $1,443 related to the purchase accounting fair value adjustment of inventory from the acquisition of the Kurt Geiger
business.

Operating expenses for the three months ended June 30, 2025 were $43,580, or 19.8% of Wholesale Footwear revenue, compared to $40,171, or
16.9% of Wholesale Footwear revenue, in the comparable period in the prior year. The increase in operating expenses as a percentage of Wholesale
Footwear revenue was primarily attributable to the deleveraging of operating expenses on a lower revenue base, the addition of the Kurt Geiger business
and higher marketing investment. The current-year period included $350 related to certain severances and termination benefits, and $8 of acquisition costs
related to the formation of new international joint ventures. The comparable period in the prior year included an expense of $865 due to acquisition costs
and formation of joint ventures.

Income from operations for the three months ended June 30, 2025 totaled $24,905, or 11.3% of Wholesale Footwear revenue, compared to
$38,939, or 16.4% of Wholesale Footwear revenue in the comparable period in the prior year.
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Wholesale Accessories/Apparel Segment

Revenue from the Wholesale Accessories/Apparel segment for the three months ended June 30, 2025 was $140,449, or 25.1% of total revenue,
compared to $148,276, or 28.3% of total revenue, in the comparable period in the prior year. The decrease of 5.3% was primarily driven by tariff-related
impacts and a decline in our off-price business, partially offset by incremental revenue from the newly acquired Kurt Geiger business.

Gross profit was $39,809, or 28.3% of Wholesale Accessories/Apparel revenue, for the three months ended June 30, 2025, compared to $48,444,
or 32.7% of Wholesale Accessories/Apparel revenue, in the comparable period in the prior year. The decrease in gross profit as a percentage of revenue
was driven by the impact of new tariffs on goods imported into the United States. Gross profit in both periods also included $1,814 and $126, respectively,
related to the purchase accounting fair value adjustment of inventory from acquired businesses.

Operating expenses for the three months ended June 30, 2025 were $31,480, or 22.4% of Wholesale Accessories/Apparel revenue, compared to
$26,340, or 17.8% of Wholesale Accessories/Apparel revenue, in the comparable period in the prior year. The increase in operating expenses as a
percentage of Wholesale Accessories/Apparel revenue was primarily attributable to the deleverage of operating expenses on a lower revenue base, the
addition of the Kurt Geiger business, and higher marketing investment. The current-year period also included $791 related to legal costs as a result of
litigation settlements, and $223 related to certain severances and termination benefits. The current-year period and the comparable period in the prior year
included expenses of $2,420 and $6,550, respectively, related to the change in valuation of contingent payment liabilities.

Income from operations for the three months ended June 30, 2025 was $5,909, or 4.2% of Wholesale Accessories/Apparel revenue, compared to
$15,554, or 10.5% of Wholesale Accessories/Apparel revenue, in the comparable period in the prior year.

Direct-to-Consumer Segment

Revenue from the Direct-to-Consumer segment for the three months ended June 30, 2025 was $195,502, or 35.0% of total revenue, compared to
$136,409, or 26.1% of total revenue, in the comparable period in the prior year period. The increase of 43.3% was primarily driven by incremental revenue
from our brick-and-mortar stores, concessions, and digital businesses related to the newly acquired Kurt Geiger business, partially offset by impacts from
tariffs and systems implementations on the existing business. As of June 30, 2025, we operated 392 brick-and-mortar stores, seven e-commerce websites,
and 130 concessions in international markets, compared to 273 brick-and-mortar stores, five e-commerce websites, and 27 concessions in international
markets as of June 30, 2024. This includes 73 company-operated brick-and-mortar retail stores, including 27 outlets, as well as two e-commerce websites
and 72 concessions related to Kurt Geiger.

Gross profit for the three months ended June 30, 2025 was $114,823, or 58.7% of Direct-to-Consumer revenue, compared to $87,731, or 64.3% of
Direct-to-Consumer revenue, in the comparable period in the prior year. The decrease in gross profit as a percentage of revenue was primarily driven by the
addition of the relatively lower gross margin concession business related to the newly acquired Kurt Geiger business and the impact of new tariffs on goods
imported into the United States. Gross margin also included a purchase accounting fair value adjustment of $4,994 of the inventory from the acquisition of
the Kurt Geiger business.

Operating expenses for the three months ended June 30, 2025 were $159,157, or 81.4% of Direct-to-Consumer revenue, compared to $72,649, or
53.3% of Direct-to-Consumer revenue, in the comparable period in the prior year. The increase in operating expenses as a percentage of revenue was
primarily attributable to the acquisition of the Kurt Geiger business due to certain acquisition-related transaction costs. The current-year period included
$38,819 of compensation expense as a result of acquisition-related sellers proceeds which were reallocated from institutional sellers to management sellers
in excess of their respective pre-acquisition equity ownership. The current-year period also included $7,222 of costs related to acquisitions and the
formation of new international joint ventures, and $1,450 related to legal costs as a result of litigation settlements.

Loss from operations for the three months ended June 30, 2025 was $44,334, or (22.7%) of Direct-to-Consumer revenue, compared to income
from operations of $15,082, or 11.1% of Direct-to-Consumer revenue, in the comparable period in the prior year.

Licensing Segment

Royalty income from the Licensing segment for the three months ended June 30, 2025 was $2,910, or 0.5% of total revenue, compared to $1,844,
or 0.3% of total revenue, in the comparable period in the prior year. Operating expenses for the
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three months ended June 30, 2025 were $553, compared to $462 in the comparable period of the prior year. Income from operations for the three months
ended June 30, 2025 was $2,357, compared to $1,382 in the comparable period in the prior year.

Corporate

Corporate does not constitute a reportable segment and includes costs not directly attributable to the segments. These expenses primarily related to
corporate executives, corporate finance, corporate social responsibility, legal, human resources, information technology, cybersecurity, and other shared
services. Corporate operating expenses for the three months ended June 30, 2025 were $29,095, or 5.2% of total revenue, compared to $24,087, or 4.6% of
total revenue, in the comparable period in the prior year.
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Results of Operations

The following tables set forth information on operations for the periods indicated:

Six Months Ended June 30,
(in thousands, except for number of stores) 2025 2024
CONSOLIDATED:        
Net sales $ 1,107,472  99.5% $ 1,072,276  99.7%
Licensing income 5,062  0.5% 3,658  0.3%
Total revenue 1,112,534  100.0% 1,075,934  100.0%
Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and amortization) 660,240  59.3% 633,990  58.9%
Gross profit 452,294  40.7% 441,944  41.1%
Operating expenses 441,128  39.7% 328,428  30.5%
Change in valuation of contingent payment liability (2,075) (0.2%) 8,200  0.8%
Impairment of intangibles —  —% 1,700  0.2%
Income from operations 13,241  1.2% 103,616  9.6%
Gain on derivative 9,252  0.8% —  — %
Interest and other (expense) / income – net (2,966) (0.3%) 2,909  0.3 %
Income before provision for income taxes $ 19,527  1.8% $ 106,525  9.9%

Income attributable to Steven Madden, Ltd. $ 946  0.1% $ 79,310  7.4%

BY SEGMENT:        
WHOLESALE FOOTWEAR SEGMENT:        
Total revenue $ 516,284  100.0% $ 532,685  100.0%
Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and amortization) 339,108  65.7% 345,277  64.8%
Gross profit 177,176  34.3% 187,408  35.2%
Operating expenses 89,183  17.3% 85,354  16.0%

Income from operations $ 87,993  17.0% $ 102,054  19.2%

WHOLESALE ACCESSORIES/APPAREL SEGMENT:        
Total revenue $ 283,622  100.0% $ 290,852  100.0%
Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and amortization) 195,764  69.0% 197,258  67.8%
Gross profit 87,858  31.0% 93,594  32.2%
Operating expenses 61,612  21.7% 51,877  17.8%
Change in valuation of contingent payment liability (2,075) (0.7%) 8,200  2.8%

Income from operations $ 28,321  10.0% $ 33,517  11.5%

DIRECT-TO-CONSUMER SEGMENT:        
Total revenue $ 307,566  100.0% $ 248,739  100.0%
Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and amortization) 125,368  40.8% 91,455  36.8%
Gross profit 182,198  59.2% 157,284  63.2%
Operating expenses 232,760  75.7% 142,519  57.3%
Impairment of intangible —  —% 1,700  0.7%

(Loss) / income from operations $ (50,562) (16.4%) $ 13,065  5.3%
Number of stores 399    278   

LICENSING SEGMENT:        
Licensing income $ 5,062  100.0% $ 3,658  100.0%
Gross profit 5,062  100.0% 3,658  100.0%
Operating expenses 880  17.4% 962  26.3%

Income from operations $ 4,182  82.6% $ 2,696  73.7%

CORPORATE:
Operating expenses 56,693  —% $ 47,716  —%

Loss from operations $ (56,693) —% $ (47,716) —%
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Six Months Ended June 30, 2025 Compared to Six Months Ended June 30, 2024

Consolidated

Total revenue for the six months ended June 30, 2025 increased 3.4% to $1,112,534, compared to $1,075,934 in the comparable period in the prior
year, primarily attributable to incremental revenue from the newly acquired Kurt Geiger business, partially offset by a decline in the organic business
primarily attributable to tariff-related impacts.

Gross profit for the six months ended June 30, 2025 was $452,294, or 40.7% of total revenue, compared to $441,944, or 41.1% of total revenue, in
the comparable period in the prior year. In the current period, the decrease in gross profit as a percentage of total revenue was driven by tariff-related
impacts and a purchase accounting fair value adjustment of inventory related to Kurt Geiger, partially offset by a greater mix of the higher-margin direct-to-
consumer business. Gross profit in both periods included $8,530 and $333, respectively, related to the purchase accounting fair value adjustment of
inventory from acquired businesses.

Operating expenses for the six months ended June 30, 2025 were $441,128, or 39.7% of total revenue, compared to $328,428, or 30.5% of total
revenue, in the comparable period in the prior year. The increase in operating expenses as a percentage of total revenue was primarily attributable to the
acquisition of the Kurt Geiger business due to certain acquisition-related transaction cost. The current-year period included $38,819 of compensation
expense as a result of acquisition-related sellers proceeds which were reallocated from institutional sellers to management sellers in excess of their
respective pre-acquisition equity ownership. The current-year period also included $11,322 of acquisition costs related to acquisitions and the formation of
new international joint ventures, $5,929 related to legal costs as a result of litigation settlements, and $2,943 related to certain severances and termination
benefits. In addition, current-year period included a benefit of $2,075 related to the change in valuation of contingent payment liabilities. The comparable
period in the prior year included an expense of $1,295 related to acquisition costs and the formation of joint ventures. In the comparable period in the prior
year, we also recorded an expense of $8,200, due to the change in valuation of a contingent payment liability and a charge of $1,700 related to the
impairment of an intangible asset.

Income from operations for the six months ended June 30, 2025 was $13,241, or 1.2% of total revenue, compared to $103,616, or 9.6% of total
revenue, in the comparable period in the prior year. The effective tax rate for the six months ended June 30, 2025 was 87.0%, compared to 23.5% in the
comparable period in the prior year. The difference between the Company’s effective tax rates was primarily due to certain non-deductible expenses treated
as discrete items related to the acquisition of the Kurt Geiger business.

Net income attributable to Steven Madden, Ltd. for the six months ended June 30, 2025 was $946, compared to net income of $79,310 in the
comparable prior-year period.

Wholesale Footwear Segment

Revenue from the Wholesale Footwear segment for the six months ended June 30, 2025 was $516,284, or 46.4% of total revenue, compared to
$532,685, or 49.5% of total revenue, in the comparable period in the prior year. The decrease of 3.1% was primarily driven by tariff-related impacts in our
off-price and mass merchant businesses, partially offset by incremental revenue from the newly acquired Kurt Geiger business.

Gross profit for the six months ended June 30, 2025 was $177,176, or 34.3% of Wholesale Footwear revenue, compared to $187,408, or 35.2% of
Wholesale Footwear revenue, in the comparable period in the prior year. The decrease in gross profit as a percentage of revenue was driven by the impact
of new tariffs on goods imported into the United States and an unfavorable mix of our branded business. Gross profit in the current-year period also
included $1,443 related to the purchase accounting fair value adjustment of inventory from the acquisition of the Kurt Geiger business.

Operating expenses for the six months ended June 30, 2025 were $89,183, or 17.3% of Wholesale Footwear revenue, compared to $85,354, or
16.0% of Wholesale Footwear revenue, in the comparable period in the prior year. The current-year period included $946 related to certain severances and
termination benefits, and $80 of acquisition costs related to the formation of new international joint ventures. The comparable period in the prior year
included an expense of $1,030 related to acquisition costs and the formation of joint ventures.

Income from operations for the six months ended June  30, 2025 totaled $87,993, or 17.0% of Wholesale Footwear revenue, compared to
$102,054, or 19.2% of Wholesale Footwear revenue, in the comparable period in the prior year.
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Wholesale Accessories/Apparel Segment

Revenue from the Wholesale Accessories/Apparel segment for the six months ended June 30, 2025 was $283,622, or 25.5% of total revenue,
compared to $290,852, or 27.0% of total revenue, in the comparable period in the prior year. The decrease of 2.5% was primarily driven by tariff-related
impacts and a decline in our off-price business, partially offset by incremental revenue from the newly acquired Kurt Geiger business.

Gross profit for the six months ended June 30, 2025 was $87,858, or 31.0% of Wholesale Accessories/Apparel revenue, compared to $93,594, or
32.2% of Wholesale Accessories/Apparel revenue, in the comparable period in the prior year. The decrease in gross profit as a percentage of revenue was
driven by the impact of new tariffs on goods imported into the United States. Gross profit in both periods included $2,093 and $333, respectively, related to
the purchase accounting fair value adjustment of inventory from acquired businesses.

Operating expenses for the six months ended June 30, 2025 were $61,612, or 21.7% of Wholesale Accessories/Apparel revenue, compared to
$51,877, or 17.8% of Wholesale Accessories/Apparel revenue, in the comparable period in the prior year. The increase in operating expenses as a
percentage of Wholesale Accessories/Apparel revenue was primarily attributable to the deleverage of operating expenses on a lower revenue base, and our
continued investment in marketing and advertising. The current-year period also included $1,979 related to legal costs as a result of litigation settlements,
and $327 related to certain severances and termination benefits. The current-year period also includes a benefit of $2,075 related to the change in valuation
of contingent payment liabilities. The comparable period in the prior year included a charge of $8,200 related to the change in valuation of a contingent
payment liability.

Income from operations for the Wholesale Accessories/Apparel segment for the six months ended June  30, 2025 was $28,321, or 10.0% of
Wholesale Accessories/Apparel revenue, compared to $33,517, or 11.5% of Wholesale Accessories/Apparel revenue, in the comparable period in the prior
year.

Direct-to-Consumer Segment

Revenue from the Direct-to-Consumer segment for the six months ended June 30, 2025 was $307,566, or 27.6% of total revenue, compared to
$248,739, or 23.1% of total revenue, in the comparable period in the prior year. The increase of 23.7% was driven by incremental revenue from our brick-
and-mortar stores, concessions, and digital businesses related to the newly acquired Kurt Geiger business, partially offset by impacts from tariffs and
systems implementations on the existing business.

Gross profit for the six months ended June 30, 2025 was $182,198, or 59.2% of Direct-to-Consumer revenue, compared to $157,284, or 63.2% of
Direct-to-Consumer revenue, in the comparable period in the prior year. The decrease in gross profit as a percentage of revenue was primarily due to a
purchase accounting fair value adjustment of $4,994 of inventory from acquired businesses and the addition of the relatively lower gross margin
concessions business related to the newly acquired Kurt Geiger business.

Operating expenses for the six months ended June 30, 2025 were $232,760, or 75.7% of Direct-to-Consumer revenue, compared to $142,519, or
57.3% of Direct-to-Consumer revenue, in the comparable period in the prior year. The increase in operating expenses as a percentage of revenue was
primarily attributable to the acquisition of the Kurt Geiger business due to certain acquisition-related transaction costs. The current-year period included
$38,819 of compensation expense as a result of acquisition-related sellers proceeds which were reallocated from institutional sellers to management sellers
in excess of their respective pre-acquisition equity ownership. The current-year period also included $7,692 of costs related to acquisitions and the
formation of new international joint ventures, $1,450 related to legal costs as a result of litigation settlements, and $915 related to certain severances and
termination benefits. The comparable period in the prior year included a charge of $1,700 related to the impairment of an intangible.

Loss from operations for the six months ended June 30, 2025 was $50,562, or (16.4)% of Direct-to-Consumer revenue, compared to income from
operations of $13,065, or 5.3% of Direct-to-Consumer revenue, in the comparable period in the prior year.

Licensing Segment

Royalty income from the Licensing segment for the six months ended June 30, 2025 was $5,062, or 0.5% of total revenue, compared to $3,658, or
0.4% of total revenue, in the comparable period in the prior year. Operating expenses for the six months ended June 30, 2025 were $880, compared to $962
in the comparable period in the prior year. Income from
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operations for the three months ended June 30, 2025 was $4,182, compared to $2,696 in the comparable period in the prior year.

Corporate

Corporate does not constitute a reportable segment and includes costs not directly attributable to the segments. These expenses primarily related to
corporate executives, corporate finance, corporate social responsibility, legal, human resources, information technology, cybersecurity, and other shared
services. Corporate operating expenses for the six months ended June 30, 2025 were $56,693 or 5.1% of total revenue, compared to $47,716 or 4.4% of
total revenue, in the comparable period in the prior year.
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Liquidity and Capital Resources

Our primary sources of liquidity are cash flows from operations, cash, cash equivalents, short-term investments and borrowing capacity under our
Credit Agreement. Cash, cash equivalents, and short-term investments totaled $111,854 and $203,408 at June  30, 2025 and December  31, 2024,
respectively, and of the total cash, cash equivalents, and short-term investments as of June 30, 2025, $97,869, or approximately 87%, was held in our
foreign subsidiaries, and of the total cash, cash equivalents, and short-term investments as of December 31, 2024, $119,569, or approximately 59%, was
held in our foreign subsidiaries.

As of June 30, 2025, we had working capital of $501,184, cash and cash equivalents of $111,714, short-term investments of $140, and $829 in
letters of credit outstanding.

Acquisition of Kurt Geiger and Credit Agreement

On May 6, 2025 (the "Acquisition Date"), the Company, through its wholly owned subsidiary, SML UK Holding Ltd, completed the acquisition of
the entire issued share capital of Mercury Acquisitions Topco Limited (“MATL”) for an aggregate preliminary purchase price of $405,348, pursuant to the
terms of the sale and purchase deed. We funded the cash consideration and the payment of transaction-related expenses through borrowings under the
Credit Agreement and cash on hand.

On May 6, 2025, we entered into an Amended and Restated Credit Agreement (the "Credit Agreement") with various lenders and Citizens Bank,
as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Agent"), which provides for a term loan facility in the amount of $300,000 and a revolving credit facility in
the amount of $250,000. The Credit Agreement amends and restates in its entirety the previous Credit Agreement, dated as of July 22, 2020, among the
Company, the various lenders party thereto and Citizens Bank, as administrative agent. The Company also has used, and intends to continue to use, the
revolving credit facility for general corporate purposes.

The Credit Agreement provides for a term loan facility and a revolving credit facility scheduled to mature on May 6, 2030. We may from time to
time increase the revolving commitments and/or request incremental term loans in an aggregate principal amount of up to $275,000 if certain conditions are
satisfied, including (i) the absence of any default under the Credit Agreement, and (ii) obtaining the consent of the lenders participating in each such
increase.

At June 30, 2025, the total outstanding borrowings under our Credit Agreement in the form of cash borrowings and standby letters of credit were
$300,000 and $829, respectively.

We believe that based on our current financial position and available cash, cash equivalents, short-term investments, we will meet all our financial
commitments and operating needs for at least the next twelve months. In addition, our $250,000 asset-based revolving credit facility provides us with
additional liquidity and flexibility on a long-term basis.

Subsequent to quarter-end, on August 1, 2025, the Company made a voluntary early repayment of $7,500 on its term loan facility using cash on
hand. This repayment was not contractually required and reflects the Company’s strong liquidity position and commitment to reducing leverage and interest
expense over time. Under the terms of the Credit Agreement, the first scheduled principal repayment was not due until October 1, 2025.
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Cash Flows

A summary of our cash provided by and used in operating, investing, and financing activities was as follows:

Operating Activities

Cash provided by operating activities was $47,635 for the six months ended June 30, 2025, compared to $93,801 in the same period of the prior
year. The decrease in cash provided by operations was primarily driven by a decrease in net income and unfavorable changes to accounts payable, accrued
expenses and other current liabilities, partially offset by favorable changes in accounts receivable.

Investing Activities

Cash used in investing activities was $377,856 for the six months ended June 30, 2025, which consisted of $371,554 related to the acquisition of
the Kurt Geiger business (net of cash acquired), capital expenditures of $17,516 for leasehold improvements, new stores, and systems enhancements and
$2,196 related to the acquisitions of joint ventures. This was partially offset by $13,410 related to proceeds from the sales of short-term investments.

Financing Activities

Cash provided by financing activities was $249,466 for the six months ended June 30, 2025, which primarily consisted of net transaction-related
borrowings of $300,000, partially offset by dividends paid of $30,435, financing costs paid of $8,955 in connection with the Credit Agreement, net
settlements of stock awards of $8,198.

Contractual and Other Obligations

Firm Commitments

Our contractual obligations as of June 30, 2025 were as follows:

Payment due by period

Contractual Obligations Total
Remainder of

2025 2026-2027 2028-2029 2030 and after
Operating lease obligations $ 286,703  $ 35,119  $ 111,666  $ 68,973  $ 70,945 
Purchase obligations 304,870  304,870  —  —  — 
Future minimum royalty and advertising payments 9,000  3,000  6,000  —  — 
Employment Agreements 55,054  5,086  17,985  16,491  15,492 
Total $ 655,627  $ 348,075  $ 135,651  $ 85,464  $ 86,437 

Refer to Note 6 – Leases to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements included in this Quarterly Report for further information.
 Substantially all our products are produced by independent manufacturers at overseas locations, the majority of which are located in China, with a growing percentage located in Cambodia,
Vietnam, Mexico, Brazil, India, Bangladesh, and various other countries in Asia, Europe, and Africa. We have not entered into any long-term manufacturing or supply contracts with any of
these foreign manufacturers. We believe that a sufficient number of alternative sources exist outside of the United States for the manufacture of our products. Purchases are made primarily in
United States dollars.
Future minimum royalty and advertising payments represent our obligation in connection with our licenses agreement. Refer to Note 13 – Commitments, Contingencies, and Other to the
Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements included in this Quarterly Report for further information.

 We have employment agreements with our Founder and Creative and Design Chief, Steven Madden, and certain executive officers, which provide for the payment of compensation. In
addition, some of these employment agreements provide for incentive compensation based on various performance criteria and some provide for discretionary bonuses as well as other benefits,
including stock-based compensation.

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(1) 

(2)

(3) 

(4)
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Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

In addition to the commitments included in the Contractual Obligations table above, we have outstanding letters of credit of $829 outstanding as
of June 30, 2025 related to the purchase of inventory and lease obligations. These letters of credit expire at various dates through 2030.

We do not maintain any other off-balance sheet arrangements, transactions, obligations, or other relationships with unconsolidated entities that
would be expected to have a material current or future effect on our consolidated financial statements. Refer to Note 13 – Commitments, Contingencies,
and Other to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements included in this Quarterly Report for further information.

Dividends

On July  29, 2025, our Board of Directors approved a quarterly cash dividend. The quarterly dividend of $0.21 per share is payable on
September 23, 2025 to stockholders of record as of the close of business on September 12, 2025.

Future quarterly cash dividend payments are subject to the discretion of our Board of Directors and contingent upon future earnings, our financial
condition, capital requirements, general business conditions, and other factors. Therefore, we can give no assurance that dividends will be paid to holders of
our common stock in the future.

Critical Accounting Policies and the Use of Estimates

There have been no material changes to our critical accounting policies and the use of estimates from the disclosures reported in our Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2024 filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on March 3, 2025.

ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK
($ in thousands)

Interest Rate Risk

We do not engage in the trading of market risk sensitive instruments in the normal course of business.

As of June 30, 2025, we had outstanding borrowings of $300,000 under our new senior secured term loan facility under the Credit Agreement (See
Note 15 – Credit Agreement), which bears interest at a variable rate based on a benchmark rate (e.g., Term SOFR) plus an applicable margin. Borrowings
under our $250,000 revolving credit facility, if utilized in the future, would bear interest at variable rates. Our interest expense is therefore subject to
fluctuations in market interest rates. A hypothetical 100 basis point increase in interest rates would increase annual interest expense by approximately
$3,000 on our term loan balance, excluding the potential impact of any future borrowings under our revolving credit facility.

Our collection agency agreements with Rosenthal & Rosenthal, Inc. and CIT Group/Commercial Services, can be found in Note 16 – Factoring
Agreements, respectively, to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements included in this Quarterly Report.

As of June 30, 2025, we held short-term investments valued at $140, which consist of time deposits. We have the ability to hold these investments
until maturity.

Foreign Currency Exchange Rate Risk

We face market risk to the extent that our U.S. or foreign operations involve the transaction of business in foreign currencies. In addition, our
inventory purchases are primarily done in foreign jurisdictions and inventory purchases may be impacted by fluctuations in the exchange rates between the
U.S. dollar and the local currencies of our contract manufacturers, which could have the effect of increasing the cost of goods sold in the future. We
manage these risks primarily by denominating these purchases in U.S. dollars. To mitigate the risk of purchases that are denominated in foreign currencies,
we may enter into forward foreign exchange contracts for terms of no more than two years. A description of our accounting policies for derivative financial
instruments is included in Note 12 – Derivative Instruments to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

The acquisition of Kurt Geiger significantly increases our exposure to foreign currency exchange rate risk. Kurt Geiger generates a substantial
portion of its revenue and incurs significant expenses in British pounds sterling (GBP), while our consolidated financial statements are reporting in U.S.
dollars (USD). As a result, our reporting results are subject to translation
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adjustments based on fluctuations in GBP/USD exchange rates. Additionally, future cash flows from Kurt Geiger’s operations may be affected by changes
in foreign currency exchange rates. We actively monitor our foreign currency exposures and, from time to time, enter into hedging arrangements to mitigate
the impact of exchange rate fluctuations on our financial results. However, these hedging activities may not fully offset our exposure to currency
movements and could involve additional costs or risks.

As of June 30, 2025, we had entered into forward foreign exchange contracts with notional amounts totaling $112,893. We performed a sensitivity
analysis based on a model that measures the impact of a hypothetical change in foreign currency exchange rates to determine the effects that market risk
exposures may have on the fair values of our forward foreign exchange contracts that were outstanding as of June 30, 2025. As of June 30, 2025, a 10%
increase or decrease of the U.S. dollar against the exchange rates for foreign currencies under forward foreign exchange contracts, with all other variables
held constant, would result in a net increase or decrease in the fair value of our derivatives portfolio of approximately $385, which is immaterial to the
Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

In addition, we are exposed to translation risk in connection with our foreign operations because our subsidiaries and joint ventures in these
international markets utilize the local currency as their functional currency, and those financial results are translated into U.S. dollars. Therefore, currency
exchange rates may affect the comparability of financial results between reporting periods and fiscal years.

As of June 30, 2025, the U.S. dollar had depreciated approximately 10.8% on a year-to-date basis, based on movements in the U.S. dollar index.
While fluctuations in exchange rates can affect both our operating results and financial position, including the translation of results from our foreign
subsidiaries, we have evaluated the impact of this deprecation and determined that these currency movements did not result in a material change in our
overall foreign currency risk exposure as of the end of the quarter. We continue to monitor exchange rate developments and assess their potential effect on
our financial results and hedging activities.

Inflation Risk

Inflationary factors generally affect us by reducing consumer spending, increasing our labor and overhead costs, and negatively impacting our
direct sales to end consumers and our sales to our wholesale customers, which may adversely affect our results of operations, and financial position. We
have historically been able to minimize the impacts of inflation by raising prices, renegotiating costs, changing suppliers, and improving operating
efficiencies. However, no assurance can be given that we will be able to offset such inflationary impacts in the future.
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ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Disclosure Controls and Procedures

As required by Rule 13a-15(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), our management, including our Chief
Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, has evaluated the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures as of the end of the fiscal quarter
covered by this Quarterly Report. Based on that evaluation, the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer have concluded that our disclosure
controls and procedures (as defined in Rule 13a-15(e) under the Exchange Act) were, as of the end of the fiscal quarter covered by this Quarterly Report,
effective to ensure that information required to be disclosed by us in reports that we file or submit under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed,
summarized, and reported within the time periods specified in the SEC’s rules and forms and is accumulated and communicated to our management,
including the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.

Changes in Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

As required by Rule 13a-15(d) under the Exchange Act, our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, has
evaluated our internal controls over financial reporting to determine whether any changes occurred during the quarter covered by this Quarterly Report that
have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.

As permitted by the rules and regulations of the SEC, due to the timing of the closing of the acquisition of the Kurt Geiger business, our
management's assessment as to the effectiveness of internal control over financial reporting did not include the internal controls of Mercury Acquisitions
Topco Limited d/b/a Kurt Geiger, which we acquired on May 6, 2025. The acquired business constituted 30.8% of consolidated total assets as of June 30,
2025, and 7.9% of consolidated total revenue for the six months ended June 30, 2025.

Otherwise, there were no changes in our internal controls over financial reporting that occurred during our most recent fiscal quarter that have
materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal controls over financial reporting.
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PART II. OTHER INFORMATION

ITEM 1. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS

In the ordinary course of business, we are involved in various legal proceedings related to contractual disputes, employment matters, distribution
issues, product liability claims, intellectual property infringement, and other business-related matters. After reviewing these matters with legal counsel,
management believes that any potential liabilities arising from these legal proceedings are not expected to have a material impact on our financial
condition, results of operations, or liquidity.

ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS

You are encouraged to review the discussion of Forward-Looking Statements and Risk Factors appearing in this report at Part I, “Item 2.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.”

Other than the following risk factor, there have been no material developments with respect to the information previously reported under Part I,
“Item 1A. Risk Factors” in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2024, filed with the SEC on March 3, 2025.

Failure to successfully integrate the business and operations of Kurt Geiger could adversely affect our business, financial condition, results of
operations, and future growth prospects.

On May 6, 2025, we completed our acquisition of Mercury Acquisitions Topco Limited, which is the ultimate parent company of the Kurt Geiger
business (“Kurt Geiger”). Kurt Geiger is a designer and retailer of branded fashion footwear, handbags, and accessories with a presence in the United
Kingdom and other international markets. Kurt Geiger is subject to complex and evolving legal, regulatory, tax, privacy, labor, and compliance regimes in
the United Kingdom and other jurisdictions. Any failure to comply with these requirements or changes to applicable laws could result in increased
compliance costs, legal exposure, or operational disruptions.

The success of this acquisition depends on our ability to integrate Kurt Geiger effectively into our existing business operations, and we may
encounter significant challenges in doing so. Integrating the operations, systems, processes, and personnel of Kurt Geiger with our own, as well as ensuring
compliance with applicable laws and regulations (including Section 404 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act) in the U.S., UK, and other jurisdictions, will require
substantial management time and attention and may divert resources from other priorities and initiatives. The integration process may involve complex
operational, technological, and cultural challenges and could be more costly or time-consuming than anticipated.

There can be no assurance that we will be able to successfully integrate Kurt Geiger’s operations or achieve the expected strategic, operational, or
financial benefits of the acquisition on the anticipated timeline, or at all, due to unforeseen integration challenges or market conditions. Failure to do so
could result in lost revenue opportunities, unexpected operating costs, diminished profitability, and impairment of goodwill or other intangible assets
recognized in connection with the acquisition. In addition, unsuccessful integration could adversely affect our business, reputation, or future growth
prospects.

We have incurred indebtedness in connection with our acquisition of Kurt Geiger, which could limit our operational and financial flexibility,
expose us to interest rate risk, and adversely affect our business, financial condition, and results of operations.

In connection with the financing of our acquisition of Kurt Geiger, we entered into a new senior secured credit facility consisting of a $300,000
term loan and a $250,000 revolving credit facility. The full amount of the term loan remains outstanding as of June 30, 2025. Prior to this acquisition, we
had no amounts outstanding under our previous revolving credit facility and operated with a comparatively lower level of financial leverage.

Our increased debt levels will require us to dedicate a significant portion of our cash flow to the repayment of principal and interest, which will
reduce funds available for working capital, capital expenditures, share repurchases, dividends, acquisitions, and other general corporate purposes. In
addition, our new credit facilities bear interest at variable rates that are subject to market fluctuations. An increase in interest rates would increase our
interest exposure and reduce our net income and cash flow.

Our credit agreement also includes covenants that impose certain operating and financial restrictions. Failure to comply with these covenants
could result in an event of default, which, if not cured or waived, could permit acceleration of the outstanding debt and enforcement of security interests in
our assets.
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We have recorded goodwill and identifiable intangible assets in connection with our acquisition of Kurt Geiger, which could become impaired
and adversely affect our financial results.

As part of our preliminary purchase price allocation in connection with the acquisition of Kurt Geiger, we recorded over $200,000 in goodwill and
identifiable intangible assets on our Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet. Under U.S. GAAP, we are required to test goodwill and indefinite-lived
intangible assets at least annually for impairment, or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that they may be impaired. Intangible
assets with finite lives are amortized over their useful lives and are subject to impairment testing if there are indicators of impairment.

Adverse changes in our business, the markets in which we operate, consumer demand, foreign currency exchange rates, competitive dynamics,
macroeconomic conditions, or our failure to successfully integrate or achieve anticipated financial results for Kurt Geiger could result in the carrying
amount of goodwill or other intangible assets exceeding their fair value. This would require us to recognize impairment charges, which could be material
and which could adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition.

Any of these risks could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations, or future growth prospects.

Additional tariffs on product imported to the United States, retaliatory trade actions taken by other countries, and resulting trade wars have
had, and may continue to have, a material adverse impact on our business.

The Company’s business is impacted by, and subject to, risks related to tariffs and other trade policies put in place by the United States or other
countries. In 2025, the U.S. government announced the imposition of additional tariffs and reciprocal tariffs on most goods imported into the United States.
Multiple nations, including China, responded with reciprocal tariffs and other trade actions, which triggered the U.S. government to increase the reciprocal
tariffs on countries that retaliated against the U.S. enacted trade policy. The U.S. accounted for 81.4% of our global sales in fiscal year 2024, with a
substantial amount of our products imported to the United States primarily sourced from China, Vietnam, Cambodia, and other Asian countries impacted by
reciprocal tariffs.

The recent enactment of tariffs by the government of the United States, along with the unpredictability of the tariff rates, poses a significant risk to
our business operations, has, and may continue to, materially increase our costs and reduce our margins. The tariffs has, and may also lead to additional
order cancellations and higher pricing for our products, reducing consumer demand and further impacting our sales volume. We are actively monitoring the
impact of any tariffs that become effective, as well as potential retaliatory tariffs imposed by other countries. We are currently analyzing strategies that can
be taken to moderate or minimize the effects of these trade actions, including evaluating the country of origin for sourcing product into the United States
and diversifying our supply chain, negotiating with suppliers, and adjusting our pricing strategies. However, there can be no assurance that these measures
will be successful, or that they will offset the negative impact of the tariffs on our business.

Given the uncertainty regarding scope and duration of the current and potential tariffs, as well as the potential for additional trade actions by the
United States or other countries, the specific impact to our business, results of operations, cash flows, and financial condition is uncertain, but could
continue to be material.
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ITEM 2. UNREGISTERED SALES OF EQUITY SECURITIES AND USE OF PROCEEDS
($ in thousands, except par value and per share data)

The following table presents the total number of shares of our common stock, $0.0001 par value, purchased by us in the three months ended June 30, 2025,
the average price paid per share, the amount of shares purchased pursuant to our Share Repurchase Program and the approximate dollar value of the shares
that still could have been purchased at the end of the fiscal period pursuant to our Share Repurchase Program. See Note 7 – Share Repurchase Program to
the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for further details on our Share Repurchase Program. During the three months ended June 30, 2025,
there were no sales by us of unregistered shares of common stock.

(in thousands, except per share
data)

Total Number of
Shares Purchased

Average Price
Paid

per Share 

Total Number of Shares Purchased
as Part of Publicly Announced

Plans or Programs

Approximate Dollar Value of Shares that
May Yet Be Purchased Under the Plans or

Programs 
4/1/2025 - 4/30/2025 4 $ 26.75  — $ 85,310 
5/1/2025 - 5/31/2025 8 $ 21.28  — $ 85,310 
6/1/2025 - 6/30/2025 6 $ 24.70  — $ 85,310 
Total 18 $ 23.67  — 

 The Steven Madden, Ltd. 2019 Incentive Compensation Plan, approved May 24, 2019, and which expires on February 24, 2029, and its predecessor plan, the Steven
Madden, Ltd. Amended and Restated 2006 Stock Incentive Plan (the term of which expired on April 6, 2019), each provide us with the right to deduct or withhold, or
require employees to remit to us, an amount sufficient to satisfy all or part of the tax-withholding obligations applicable to stock-based compensation awards. To the
extent permitted, participants may elect to satisfy all or part of such withholding obligations by tendering to us previously owned shares or by having us withhold shares
having a fair market value equal to the minimum statutory tax-withholding rate that could be imposed on the transaction. Included in this table are shares withheld during
the second quarter of 2025 in connection with the settlement of vested restricted stock to satisfy tax-withholding requirements with an aggregate purchase price of
approximately $428.
The Company's Board of Directors authorized a share repurchase program (the “Share Repurchase Program”), effective as of January 1, 2004. The Share Repurchase
Program does not have a fixed expiration or termination date and may be modified or terminated by the Board of Directors at any time. On several occasions, the Board of
Directors has increased the amount authorized for repurchase of the Company's common stock. On May 8, 2023, the Board of Directors approved an increase in the
Company's share repurchase authorization of approximately $189,900, bringing the total authorization to $250,000. The Share Repurchase Program permits the Company
to effect repurchases from time to time through a combination of open market repurchases or in privately negotiated transactions at such prices and times as are
determined to be in the best interest of the Company. During the three months ended June 30, 2025, no shares of the Company's common stock were repurchased under
the Share Repurchase Program. As of June 30, 2025, approximately $85,310 remained available for future repurchases under the Share Repurchase Program.

ITEM 5. OTHER INFORMATION

During the three months ended June 30, 2025, none of the Company's directors or officers (as defined in Rule 16a-1(f) of the Exchange Act) adopted,
modified, or terminated any contract, instruction, or written plan for the purchase or sale of our securities that was intended to satisfy the affirmative
defense conditions of Rule 10b5-1(c) of the Exchange Act or any non-Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement as defined in Item 408(a) of Regulation S-K under
the Exchange Act.

(1) (1) (2)

(1)

(2) 
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ITEM 6. EXHIBITS

 

10.1 Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of May 6, 2025, among Steven Madden, Ltd., the other subsidiary borrowers
from time to time party thereto, the lenders from time to time party thereto, and Citizens Bank, N.A., as administrative agent
(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to Steven Madden, Ltd.’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on May 7,
2025)

31.1 Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) or 15d-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as adopted
pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 †

31.2 Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) or 15d-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as adopted
pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 †

32.1 Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350 Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley
Act of 2002 †*

32.2 Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350 Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley
Act of 2002 †*

101 The following materials from Steven Madden, Ltd.’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2025, formatted
in iXBRL (Inline Extensible Business Reporting Language): (i) the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets, (ii) the Condensed
Consolidated Statements of Operations, (iii) the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive (Loss) / Income, (iv) the
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholders' Equity, (v) the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash
Flows, (vi) the Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements, and (vii) information set forth under Part II, Item 5, tagged
as blocks of text*

104 Cover Page Interactive Data File, formatted in Inline Extensible Business Reporting Language (iXBRL) with applicable taxonomy
extension information contained in Exhibit 101*

 
† Filed herewith
* This exhibit shall not be deemed “filed” for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, or otherwise subject to

the liability of that section, nor shall it be deemed incorporated by reference into any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, whether made before or after the date hereof and irrespective of any general incorporation
language in any filing, except to the extent the Company specifically incorporates it by reference.
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Signatures

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report on Form 10-Q to be signed on its behalf by
the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

Dated: August 5, 2025

 

STEVEN MADDEN, LTD.
 
/s/ EDWARD R. ROSENFELD
Edward R. Rosenfeld
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer
 
/s/ ZINE MAZOUZI
Zine Mazouzi
Chief Financial Officer and Executive Vice President of Operations
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Exhibit 31.1
 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-14(a) OR 15d-14(a) OF THE SECURITIES
EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302

OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Edward R. Rosenfeld, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended June 30, 2025 of Steven Madden, Ltd.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made,

in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial

condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act

Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal controls over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and

have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure

that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities,

particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to

provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in

accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of

the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal

quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the

registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s

auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to

adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over

financial reporting.

/s/ EDWARD R. ROSENFELD
Edward R. Rosenfeld
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer
August 5, 2025



Exhibit 31.2
 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-14(a) OR 15d-14(a) OF THE SECURITIES
EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302

OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Zine Mazouzi, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended June 30, 2025 of Steven Madden, Ltd.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made,

in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial

condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act

Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal controls over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and

have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure

that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities,

particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to

provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in

accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of

the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal

quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the

registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s

auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to

adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over

financial reporting.

/s/ ZINE MAZOUZI
Zine Mazouzi
Chief Financial Officer and Executive Vice President of Operations
August 5, 2025



Exhibit 32.1
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO

18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350
ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended June 30, 2025 of Steven Madden, Ltd. (the “Company”), as filed with

the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Edward R. Rosenfeld, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of the

Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that to my knowledge:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

/s/ EDWARD R. ROSENFELD
Edward R. Rosenfeld
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer
August 5, 2025



Exhibit 32.2
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO

18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350
ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended June 30, 2025 of Steven Madden, Ltd. (the “Company”), as filed with

the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Zine Mazouzi, Chief Financial Officer and Executive Vice President of

Operations of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that to my

knowledge:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

/s/ ZINE MAZOUZI
Zine Mazouzi
Chief Financial Officer and Executive Vice President of Operations
August 5, 2025


